PL 1.1 Platen/lIT Cover

Item

=

O©Coo~NOOO~WN

Part

848E81971
113W20678

848E78390
848E80100

848K78320

Description

Filter (Not Spared)

IIT Rear Cap Cover

Screw (Black)

USB Cover (P/O PL 1.1 ltem 9)

IIT Right Cover (Not Spared)

IIT Left Cover

IIT Top Cover

IIT Rear Cover (P/O PL 1.1 Item 9)
IIT Rear Cover (REP 6.14)

Blind Cover (Blue)

Blind Cover (Not Spared) (White)
IIT Right Cover (Rear) (P/OPL1.1
Item 5)

IIT Right Cover (Front) (P/OPL 1.1
Item 5)

PL1.1

5{12,13
94,8

Q=301

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-733

Section Name



PL 1.2 Platen Glass

Item
1

o Ul WN

Part

868E04891
090K93251
815E40271
090K93011
868E04450
868E04530

Description

Glass Support

Platen Glass (REP 6.2)
Plate

CVT Platen Glass
Rear Glass Support
Front Glass Support

PL 1.2

j0se50102A

Section Name

0/0/00
?-734

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 1.3 CCD Lens Assembly

Item

=

O©Coo~NOOO~WN

Part

826E11600
130K73140
130K64150
062K25940
117K47560
910W00901
120K92541
930W00123

Description

Lens Cover (Not Spared)
Screw

Screw (Blue)

APS Sensor Assembly
APS Sensor

Bracket (P/O PL 1.3 Item 4)
CCD Lens Assembly (REP 6.6)
CCD Flexible Print Cable
Platen Interlock Switch
Actuator Assembly

Platen Angle Sensor

Wire Harness (Not Spared)

10se50103B

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-735

Section Name



PL 1.4 Carriage Cable/Motor

Item Part

1 127K71090
2 809E76950
3 020E50660
4 023E26430
5 063E97330
6 063E97340
7 —

8 —

9 413W91750
10 020E45300
11 006K86470
12 809E76840
13 930W00123
14 019E70051
15 -

16 -

17 130K76201
18 604K20510

Description

Carriage Motor (REP 6.8)
Spring

Pulley

Belt

Tape

Tape

Front Carriage Cable (REP 6.7)
Rear Carriage Cable (REP 6.7)
Bearing

Capstan Pulley

Capstan Shaft

Spring

IIT Registration Sensor

Holder

Sensor Bracket (P/O PL 1.4 ltem
17)

Tube (Not Spared)

IIT Registration Sensor And
Bracket

IIT Cable Kit (PL 1.4 Item 7)

17 {13,15
18 { 7,8

13
15
° 8
B ™G
=
ot AG

)

j0se50104

Section Name

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-736



PL 1.5 Full/Half Rate Carriage

Item Part

1 041K96670
2 019E70080
3 -

4 -

5 —

6 —

7 —

8 —

9 —

10 -

11 960K87130
12 117E30981
13 122K94810
14 041K95910
15 -

16 -

17 020E50660
18 -

19 -

20 -

Description

Full Rate Carriage (ADJ 6.1)

Clip

No. 1 Mirror (P/O PL 1.5 Item 1)
Harness Guide (P/O PL 1.5 Item 1)
Harness Guide (P/O PL 1.5 Item 1)
Full Rate Carriage (P/O PL 1.5 Item
1

Light Guide (P/O PL 1.5 Item 1)
(REP 6.11)

Front Clip (P/O PL 1.5 Iltem 1)
Rear Clip (P/O PL 1.5 Item 1)
Bracket (P/O PL 1.5 Item 13)

LED Lamp PWB (REP 6.9)

LED Lamp Wire Harness (REP
6.10)

LED Lamp

Half Rate Carriage (ADJ 6.1)

No. 2/3 Mirror (P/O PL 1.5 Item 14)
Harness Guide (P/O PL 1.5 Item
14)

Pulley

Pulley (P/O PL 1.5 Item 14)
Carriage Frame (P/O PL 1.5 Item
14)

Harness Guide (P/O PL 1.5 Item
14)

PL 1.5

B (212 BM_

13 {10,11

B {1520

\

20

N

j0se50105

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00 Section Name

?-737



PL 1.6 lIT/IPS PWB

Item Part
1 —
2 237W00178
3 960K61760
4 868E40511
5 826E11600
6 —
7 —

Description

PWB Cover (Not Spared)
Lock Screw

IIT PWB Assembly (REP 6.12)
Harness Bracket Assembly
Screw (Not Spared)
Conductor (Not Spared)
EEROM

NOTE: Do not trash or damage ltem 7 (EEROM). Due to lose
or damage, MC can't be recovered.

PL 1.6

S

j0se50106A

Section Name

0/0/00
?-738

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 1.7 Control Panel

Item
1

2
3

4
5

Part

084K43150
056E05870

056E05860
952K63420

961K02480
056K03010

Description

Ul (REP 6.3)

Garage Door

USB Mounting Assembly (Not
Spared) (REP 6.13)

Ul Base (Bathtub)

Garage Door USB Harness
Assembly (REP 6.16)
Interface PWB

IU Front Assembly

j0se50107d

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-739

Section Name



PL 1.9 Convenience Stapler
Item Part Description PL19

1 604K35710  Convenience Stapler (110V)
— 604K35700 Convenience Stapler (220V)

0501009A-NWD

Section Name 0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document
?-740 No Product Name Assigned



PL 2.1 LED Print Head (1 of 2)

Item Part

1 019K12490
2 130K89233
— 130K89242
3 —

4 042K93520
5 107K92301
— 107K92325
6 011K04840
7 —

Description

Rear Holder Assembly
LED Print Head Assembly (C8070)
(REP 9.10)

LED Print Head Assembly
(C8030/35, C8045/55)
Guide (P/O PL 2.1 Item 2)
LED Print Head Cleaner
LED Print Head (C8070)
LED Print Head (C8030/35,
C8045/55)

Drum Cover

BP Label

PL2.1

j0se50201

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-741

Section Name



PL 2.2 LED Print Head (2 of 2)

Item Part
1 952K15360
2 -
3 -
4 -
5 960K86890
— 960K87450

Description

LED Print Head Cable Assembly
(REP 9.12)

Cable Holder (Not Spared)
Cable Holder (Not Spared)
Cable Holder (Not Spared)

LED Print Head Rear PWB

LED Print Head Rear PWB (Alt)

j0se50202

Section Name

0/0/00
?-742

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 3.1 Drives (1 of 4)

Item Part
1 049K26151
2 —
3 —
4 -
5 —
6 809E74960
7 —
8 —
9 007K19640
— 007K19630
10 -
11 -
12 807E43261
13 005E26140
14 423W10355

Description

Fuser Input Bracket Assembly
Helical Gear (26T) (P/O PL 3.1
Item 1)

Fuser Shaft (P/O PL 3.1 Item 1)
Fuser Input Bracket (P/O PL 3.1
Item 1)

Helical Gear (25T) (P/O PL 3.1
Item 1)

Spring

Bearing (P/O PL 3.1 Item 1)
Bearing (P/O PL 3.1 Item 1)
Fuser Drive Motor Assembly
(C8070)

Fuser Drive Motor Assembly
(C8030/35, C8045/55)

Fuser Drive Motor (P/O PL 3.1 Item

9)

Gear Bracket Assembly (P/O PL
3.11tem9)

Helical Gear (40T/23T)

Flange

Belt

j0se50301

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-743

Section Name



PL 3.2 Drives (2 of 4)

Item
1

2

(0]

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26

27

Part
007K98480

007K98092

121K40850
005E24620

930W00111
413W14660

007K98490

Description

Registration Drive Assembly
(C8030/35)

Bracket Assembly (P/O PL 3.2 ltem
1)

Registration Drive Motor (P/O PL
3.2 Iltem 1)

Retract Drive Assembly

Retract Bracket Assembly (P/O PL
3.2 Item 4)

Retract Lower Bracket (P/O PL 3.2
Item 4)

Retract Shaft (P/O PL 3.2 Item 4)
Clutch Shaft (P/O PL 3.2 Item 4)
Helical Gear (45T/23T) (P/O PL
3.2 Item 4)

Helical Gear (36T) (P/O PL 3.2
Iltem 4)

Helical Gear (21T) (P/O PL 3.2
Item 4)

1st BTR Contact Retract Clutch
Coupling

Retainer (P/O PL 3.2 Item 4)

Cam Wheel (P/O PL 3.2 Item 4)
Spring (P/O PL 3.2 Item 4)

1st BTR Contact Retract Sensor
Sleeve Bearing

Sleeve Bearing (P/O PL 3.2 Item 4)
Connector (P/O PL 3.2 Item 4)
Harness Holder (P/O PL 3.2 Iltem 4)
Harness Holder (P/O PL 3.2 Item 4)
Registration Drive Assembly
(C8045/55)

Motor Bracket (P/O PL 3.2 Item 23)
Bracket (P/O PL 3.2 Item 23)
Registration Drive Motor (P/O PL
3.2 Item 23)

Helical Gear (46T/21T) (P/O PL
3.2 ltem 23)

05050302

Section Name

0/0/00
2-744

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 3.3 Drives(3 of 4)

Item
1

Part
007K19653

007K98332

007K98470

055E56042

Description

Drum/Developer Drive Assembly
(C8030/35)

Drum/Developer Drive Assembly
(C8045/55)

Drum/Developer Drive Assembly
(C8070) (REP 4.4)

Gear Guide

1 | (PL3.9)

j0se50303

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00 Section Name

?-745



PL 3.4 Drives (3 of 3)

Item
1

2
3

o

Part

127K70431

127K71300
127K71310
127K70490
127K70441

Description

Drive Upper Bracket

Drive Lower Bracket

Drum /Developer Drive Motor (K)
(REP 4.7)

IBT Drive Motor (C8030/35)

IBT Drive Motor (C8045/55, C8070)
Drum Drive Motor (Y, M, C)
Developer Drive Motor (Y, M, C)

PL 34

j0se50304

Section Name

0/0/00
?-746

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 4.1 NOHAD (Front,Left)

Description
Plate F

Part

Item

IBT Fan and Duct Assembly

P2 Duct

054E41751

>

S
S €
W (7]

17}
0 S n
@) ~ <
=~ O
5 33
L =0
N S
)] o w
7 S 0
Q2 s 0
© D¢ 9
2502
onoaon

o

o o
S N
~ o ™
o o ®
© 0
¥ =x
~ ™ <
[N < 0
- | o O
< W0 © N~

(C8045/55, C8070)

P1 Duct

Process 1 Fan
Screw Tp

10
11
12

~
o
~
o
[o3]
®]
T}
w
=
L
<
o
[o0]
@)
=
>
Q
=
(0]
(%]
(%]
<
-
Q
=
Lo

=

Q
=
=
©
Q

©
—

053K94611

j0se50401b

Section Name

0/0/00

Preliminary Working Document

?-747

No Product Name Assigned



PL 4.2 NOHAD (Top)

Item
1

A wN

© oo ~No o

11

12

13

14

15

Part

054K48512
054K50152
054K51571

815K03602

815K14901

130K71990

Description

Seal (Not Spared)

Duct Assembly Center

Duct Assembly

Duct Assembly (C8030/35)

Duct Assembly (C8045/55)

Duct Assembly (C8070)

IBT Duct (P/O PL 4.2 ltem 4)
Cartridge Fan (P/O PL 4.2 Item 4)
Seal (P/O PL 4.2 Iltem 4)

Screw (P/O PL 4.2 Item 4)
Connector Amp Ct Series (P/O PL
4.2 Item 4)

Plate Assembly Base (C8030/35,
C8045/55)

Plate Assembly Base (C8070)
Plate Assembly (P/O PL 4.2 Item
10)

Bracket Sensor (P/O PL 4.2 Item
10)

Thermo Sensor (P/O PL 4.2 ltem
10)

Connector Amp Ct Series (P/O PL
4.2 ltem 10)

NOHAD Sensor Assembly

PL 4.2 i
4 {5-9 :

10 {11-14
15 {12-14

o

o
ogo%eg
0L

&

!

o
® o

°°o°(,o°

©
e © P =

ISH
o

Y j0se50402

Section Name

0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document
?-748 No Product Name Assigned



PL 4.3 NOHAD (Rear)

Item Part
1 054K52290

2

3

4 054K52391
5 -

6 127K64480
8 -

9

10 -

12 127K66140
- 127K66181

13 -
14 -
15 -

17 -

18 -

19 913wW13170
21 054K58380

22 -
23 -
25 -

27 -
28 -
29 127K76860

30 -
31 -
32 -
33 054K48181
34 -

Description

Duct Assembly

Duct Filter

Seal

Duct Assembly IHP

Duct IHP

IH Intake Fan

Guide Coil

Duct Assembly M

Lower Duct

Upper Duct

Marking Fan (C8070)

Fan Assembly HVPS (C8030/35,
C8045/55)

Seal Mhvps

Seal Mhvps

Connector Amp Ct Series
Fuser Duct

Fuser Duct

Fuser Fan

Connector Amp Ct Series
Duct Assembly Rear (C8045/55,
C8070)

Duct Rear

Bottom Fan

Screw

Duct Assembly IHP

Duct Assembly Suction
Dust Assembly C

Exhaust Fan And Duct (C8045/55,

C8070)

Exit Fan

Duct C

Screw

Fuser Fan and Duct Assembly
IH Exhaust Fan (C8045/55,
C8070), P/N as Item 12 Marking
Fan (C8070)

21 {19, 22-25
29 {19, 30-32
33 {16-19

j0se50403

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-749

Section Name



PL 4.4 NOHAD (Right)

Item Part Description
1 - Duct HVPS
2 - Duct HVPS
3 913W13170 Connector Amp Ct Series
(C8045/55, C8070)
4 927W06116 Developer HVPS Fan (C8045/55,
C8070)

PL 4.4

R
=2y ¢

\\

IR

°

/e,

£

i0se50404

Section Name

0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document
?-750 No Product Name Assigned



PL 5.1 Development (1 of 2)

Item
1

© 0~

=
o

12
13

14

15

16
17

18
19

20

Part

006R01509
006R01697
006R01701
006R01512
006R01702
006R01698
006R01703
006R01511
006R01699
006R01700
006R01704
006R01510
127K66671

127K65930
113K83244
094K93670

052K13580
052K13590
052K13600

094K93680

052K13610

094K93660

Description

K-Toner (WW)

K-Toner (NA/E)

K-Toner (DMO)

C-Toner (WW)

C-Toner (DMO)

C-Toner (NA/E)

M-Toner (DMO)

M-Toner (WW)

M-Toner (NA/E)

Y-Toner (NA/E)

Y-Toner (DMO)

Y-Toner (WW)

Toner Dispense Motor Assembly)
(REP 9.13)

Dispense Assembly (P/O PL 5.1
Item 5)

Toner Dispense Motor (K, C, M, Y)
Toner CRUM Coupler Assembly
Dispense Pipe Assembly (C, M, Y)
Guide Assembly (C, M, Y) (P/O PL
5.1 Item 9)

Auger Gear (Y. M, C) (PIOPL5.1
Item 9)

Spring (P/O PL 5.1 Item 9)
Dispense Pipe (Y) (P/OPL5.1
Item 9)

Dispense Pipe (M) (P/OPL5.1
Item 9)

Dispense Pipe (C) (P/OPL5.1
Item 9)

Dispense Pipe Assembly (K)
Guide Assembly (P/O PL 5.1 Item
16)

Dispense Pipe Assembly (K)
Auger Gear (K) (P/O PL5.1 Item
16)

Dispense Pipe Assembly (Y, M, C,
K)

PL 5.1

5|{6-8

9 {10-15
16 {17-19
20 {10-15,17-19

1

,

ap

j0se50501

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-751

Section Name



PL 5.2 Development (2 of 2)

Item Part
1 015K77960
2 848K85591
3 —
4 130K89330
5 —
6 675K85030
7 675K85040
8 675K85050
9 675K85060
10 010K91700
11 960K49660
12 849E96934

Description

Developer Plate

Developer Housing Assembly (K, C,
M, Y) (REP 9.14)

Housing Assembly (P/O PL 5.2
Iltem 2)

ATC Sensor (K, C, M, Y)

Seal (P/O PL 5.2 Iltem 2)
Developer (K) (REP 9.15)
Developer (C) (REP 9.15)
Developer (M) (REP 9.15)
Developer (Y) (REP 9.15)
Plunger Assembly

ATC PWB

Bracket

B (1/4Pcs.)

4(1/4Pcs.)

1
6
‘@ ! -
. =7
j0se50502

Section Name

0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document

?-752 No Product Name Assigned



PL 6.1 Transfer (1 of 2)

Item Part
1 068K53690
2 068K53680
3 003E78891
4 042K94851
5 —
6 —
7 —
8 —
9 —
10 604K87530
11 -

Description

Front Lock Bracket

Rear Lock Bracket

Tension Lever

Transfer Belt Cleaner Assembly
(REP 9.1)

Knob (P/O PL 6.1 Item 4)
Bearing (P/O PL 6.1 Item 4)
Transfer Belt Cleaner (P/O PL 6.1
Item 4)

Spring (P/O PL 6.1 Item 4)
Shutter (P/O PL 6.1 Iltem 4)

IBT Assembly (PL 6.3) (REP 9.2)
BP Label

j0se50601A

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-753

Section Name



PL 6.2 Transfer (2 of 2)

PL 6.2

Description
Plate Nut

Part

Item

815E38150
032K06051
013E41030
032E27610
130E94310
120E29341
032K05311
032K06321

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

IBT Cleaner Guide
Metal Bearing

IBT Front Guide

Conductor
Actuator

Guide Assembly (C8030/35)
Guide Assembly (C8045/55,

C8070)

Conductor Housing Assembly

848K13961

8
9

HVPS (1ST/2ND/BTR) (REP 1.1)
PWB Support (Not Spared)
Bracket (Not Spared)

Upper Guide

105E20501

10
11
12

j0se50602

Preliminary Working Document

0/0/00

Section Name

No Product Name Assigned

?-754



PL 6.3 IBT Assembly (1 of 2)

Item Part
1 003E75420
2 054K34291
3 801E03440
4 059K54991
5 064K93623
6 —
7 —
8 604K87530

Description

Handle

Inlet Chute

BUR Front Frame

Back-up Roll

Transfer Belt (PL 6.3 Item 6) (REP
9.3)

Transfer Belt (P/O PL 6.3 Item 5)
TRO Seal (P/O PL 6.3 Item 5)
(REP 9.4)

IBT Belt Assembly (PL 6.4)

PL 6.3
56,7

N

JOkt50603A

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-755

Section Name



PL 6.4 IBT Belt Unit (2 of 2)

Item Part Description

1 059E03290 1st BTR Roll

2 130E93970  1st BTR Conductor

3 806E21460  Tension Spring Shaft PL 64

4 809E74790  Spring

5 809E74800  Spring

6 809E74810  Spring

7 809E74870  Spring

8 809E76320  Spring

9 809E76810  Spring

10 - IBT Belt Assembly

1(1/4Pcs))
j0se50604

Section Name 0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document

?-756 No Product Name Assigned



PL 7.1 Fusing Unit

Item Part
1 007K98440
2 —
3 -
4 -
5 —
6 —
7 007K98450
8 869E02200
9 899E05150
10 607K08990
— 607K09000
— 604K91255
11 104K91254
— 104K91294
— 104K91274
— 104K91300
12 019E86190
— 019E86050

Description

Latch Motor and Bracket Assembly
Motor Bracket (P/O PL 7.1 Item 1)
Gear Helical 17/40t (P/O PL 7.1
Iltem 1)

Gear Helical 17/54t (P/OPL 7.1
Item 1)

Latch Motor (P/O PL 7.1 ltem 1)
Bush Square (P/O PL 7.1 Item 1)
Retract Gear Assembly

Support Coil

Spring Coill

Fuser (C8030/35)

Fuser (C8045/55)

Fuser (C8070)

100V-110V Coil Assembly
(C8030/35, C8045/55)

100V-110V Coil Assembly (C8070)
220V-240V Coil Assembly
(C8030/35, C8045/55)

220V-240V Coil Assembly (C8070)
Holder Select Coil (220V)

Holder Select Coil (110V)

j0se50701

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-757

Section Name



PL 8.1 Xerographic (1 of 2)

Item
1

2
3

Part

019E76370
848E21521
113K83810

013R00662
032K08450

868E06271
868E06281

848E15090
011E20901
868E08980
809E79410
809E79420

Description

CRUM Holder

CRUM Cover

Drum CRUM Coupler Assembly (K,
C,M,Y)

Drum (K, C, M, Y) (REP 9.5)
Erase Lamp Unit (K) (REP 9.6) ,
Erase Lamp Unit (C, M, Y) (REP
9.7)

Bracket

Plate

Harness Holder (Not Spared)
Harness Holder (Not Spared)
Cover

Handle Lock Lever

Bracket

Spring

Spring

PL 8.1

P

j0se50801

Section Name

0/0/00
?-758

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 8.2 Xerographic (2 of 2)

Item Part

1 —

2 —

3 —

4 130E81600
5 052K13790
6 049K 28660
7 068K59510
8 807E19540
9 807E19530
10 006K86982
11 807E19511
12 -

13 413W11660
14 008R13061
15 068K58211
16 032K05160

Description

Bottle Guide Assembly (P/O PL 8.2
Item 16)

Sensor Bracket (P/O PL 8.2 Item
15, PL 8.2 Item 16)

Waste Toner Bottle Full Sensor
(P/O PL 8.2 Item 15, PL 8.2 ltem
16)

Waste Toner Bottle Position Sensor
Waste Toner Pipe Assembly
Agitator Motor Assembly (REP 9.8)
Gear Bracket Assembly
Helical Gear (29T)
Helical Gear (31T)

Drive Shaft Assembly
Helical Gear (20T)

Harness Holder (Not Spared)
Sleeve Bearing

Waste Toner Container

Sensor And Bracket Assembly
Bottle Guide And Sensor Assembly

s

j0se50802

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-759

Section Name



PL 9.1 Tray 1/2 (1 of 2)

Item Part Description

1 014E59990  Slide Lock Block
2 003E76461  Front Stopper
3 059E03500  Front Left Roller
4 059E03510  Front Right Roller
5 050K77610  Tray 1 Assembly (PL 9.2)
6 110K12100  Tray 1 Paper Size Sensor
— 110K11680  Tray 1 Paper Size Sensor
7 - Switch Bracket (Not Spared)
8 - Tray 1, Tray 2 Label (P/O PL 9.1
Item 13)
9 - Instruction Label (P/O PL 9.1 Item
13)
10 - Side Size Label (Not Spared)
11 - End Size Label (Not Spared)
12 - End Size Label
13 607K09820  Tray Lable Kit
5(PL9.2)
j0se50901
Section Name 0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document

?-760 No Product Name Assigned



PL 9.2 Tray 1/2 (2 of 2)

Item Part Description

1 - Tray Assembly

2 822E45720  Front Trim Cover

3 011E24400  Tray Lever

4 003E75440 Latch

5 809E75730  Latch Spring

6 893E09490  Label (Max)

7 848E21141  Rail Cover

8 059E03522  Roller

9 - Gear (13/60T) (P/O PL 9.2 Item
25)

10 - Gear (13T) (P/O PL 9.2 Item 25)

11 - Gear (60T) (P/O PL 9.2 Item 25)

12 - Link (Not Spared)

13 019K09580  Bottom Pad

14 - End Guide (Not Spared)

15 - Front Side Guide Assembly (with
Item 23) (Not Spared)

16 - Rear Side Guide Assembly (Not
Spared)

17 019E71680 Pad

18 120E33930 End Guide Actuator

19 - Side Actuator

20 - Bottom Plate (Not Spared)

21 - Spring (Not Spared)

22 807E13521  Pinion

23 010E94361  Slide Lock

24 - Stopper

25 604K20541  Gear Kit

Preliminary Working Document 0/0/00 Section Name

No Product Name Assigned ?-761



PL 9.3 Tray 1 Feeder

Item Part Description

1 059K87221  Tray 1 Feeder Assembly
(C8030/35) (PL9.4)

- 059K87231  Tray 1 Feeder Assembly @
(C8045/55, C8070) (PL 9.4) (REP
7.1) 0
2 054K51620  Chute Assembly
3 - Chute (P/O PL 9.3 ltem 2) 0.
4 - Pinch Guide (P/O PL 9.3 ltem 2) o
5 - Spacer (P/O PL 9.3 Item 2) g
6 - Spring (P/O PL 9.3 Item 2)
7 - Pinch Shaft (P/O PL 9.3 Item 2)
8 - Pinch Roll (P/O PL 9.3 Item 2)
9 - Guide-Paper Feeder ‘;
0y
9 %9
0%,
2500, °
o,
Uy %9,
000

j0se50903A

Section Name 0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document

?-762 No Product Name Assigned



PL 9.4 Tray 1 Feeder Assembly (1 of 2)

Item

1
2

3

S

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21

22

Part

127K52790

930W00123
930W00113

120E22481

807E00390
014E44770

006K23221
807E00800
005K83081
007K98130
807E20300
807E20310
807E30640

930W00211

Description

Upper Frame Assembly

Drive Bracket Assembly (P/O PL
9.3 Item 1)

Tray 1 Feed/Lift Up Motor

Chute (Not Spared)

Tray 1 Nudger Level Sensor, No
Paper Sensor (Alternate)

Tray 1 Nudger Level Sensor, No
Paper Sensor (Alternate)

Actuator

Upper Harness Holder (P/O PL 9.3
Iltem 1)

Rear Harness Holder (P/O PL 9.3
Item 1)

Gear (31T)

Spacer

Bearing (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)

Drive Shaft

Gear (13T)

One way Clutch

One Way Gear

Helical Gear (25T)

Helical Gear (29T/19T) (C8030/35)
Helical Gear (29T/19T) (C8045/55,
C8070)

Wire Harness (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)
Spring (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)

Roll Assembly (PL 9.5)

Tray 1 Pre Feed Sensor (C8045/55,
C8070)

Pre Feed Sensor Harness

20(PL9.5)

j0se50904

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-763

Section Name



PL 9.5 Tray 1 Feeder Assembly (2 of 2)

Item Part Description
1 - Frame Assembly (P/O PL 9.3 Item
1)
2 - Feed/Nudger/Retard Roll (P/O PL
9.5 Item 26) (REP 7.2)
5 - Holder (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)
6 - Lever (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)
7 - Feed In Chute (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)
8 - Feed Shaft (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)
9 - Bearing (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)
10 - Sleeve Bearing (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)
11 - Helical Gear (30T) (P/O PL 9.3
Iltem 1)
12 - Nudger Support (P/O PL 9.3 Item
1)
13 - Spur Gear (29T) (P/O PL 9.3 Item
1
14 005K10090  Clutch Assembly (25T) (Alternate)
- 005K08820  Clutch Assembly (25T) (Alternate)
15 005K05890  One Way Clutch
16 - Nudger Shaft (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)
17 - Gear (25T) (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)
18 - Retard Support (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)
19 005K83300  Friction Clutch
20 014E45030  Spacer
21 - Retard Shaft (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)
22 - Retard Bearing (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)
23 - Spring
24 - Spring (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)
25 - Spring (P/O PL 9.3 Item 1)
26 604K56080 3 Roll Kit
20 21
2
j0seb0905A
Section Name 0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document

?-764 No Product Name Assigned



PL 9.6 Envelope Tray Assembly

Item
1

~NOoO b WN

Part

050K77720
822E45720
011E21572
003E75440
809E75730
038E26533

Description

Envelope Tray Assembly

Front Cover

Lever

Latch

Spring

End Guide

Envelope Tray Frame (P/O PL 9.6
Item 1)

1{2-7

0502016A-OAK

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-765

Section Name



PL 10.1 Three Tray Module (3TM -

C8030/35)

Item Part
1 059K74830
3 054E36442
4 050K77620
5 059E03500
6 059E08410
7 003E75431
8 110K11680
— 110K12100
9 —
10 -
11 -
12 -
13 -

Description

Tray 2, Tray 3, Tray 4 Feeder
Assembly (REP 7.3, REP 7.4, REP
7.5)

Feed Out Chute

Tray 2, Tray 3, Tray 4 Unit
Roller

Roller

Stopper

Paper Size Sensor

Paper Size Sensor (Alt)

Not Used

Not Used

Connector Cover

Feeder Bracket (Not Spared)
Clamp (Not Spared)

11 (1/3 Pcs))

e

=R ARES
VAV AVASAVANNY )

Ky
ey

RIRE

e
R vt avara IRV,

N
Lo\
%.e

AT ST

A VA A A AN A AN

\

(PL10.3)
(2 Places)

4 (PL10.2)

JOkt51001

Section Name

0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document

?-766 No Product Name Assigned



PL 10.2 Tray 2, 3, 4 Assembly (3TM -

C8030/35)
Item Part

1 —

2 —

3 822E45740
4 011E24093
5 003E76330
6 809E80250
7 893E09490
8 059E03522
9 —

10 -

11 -

12 807E13521
13 -

14 -

15 -

16 -

17 -

18 -

19 -

20 -

21 014E59990
22 848E21141
23 -

24 -

25 604K20543
26 607K09820

Description

Tray Assembly

Tray Assembly (P/O PL 10.2 Item 1)
Front Cover

Lever

Latch (P/O PL 10.2 Item 1)

Spring (P/O PL 10.2 Item 1)

Label (Max)

Rear Roller

Gear (13T)

Gear (13T/60T) (P/O PL 10.2 Item
1)

Gear (60T) (P/O PL 10.2 Item 1)
Pinion

Link (P/O PL 10.2 Item 1)

End Actuator (P/O PL 10.2 Item 1)
Bottom Plate (P/O PL 10.2 Item 1)
Side Size Label

End Front Label

End Rear Label

Instruction Label

Tray Label (No 2)

Slide Lock Block

Rai Cover (Tray 2 Only)

Tray Label (No 3)

Tray Label (No 4)

Gear Kit

Label Kit

PL10.2
1 {215
25 {9-11
26 {19-20

W/

jOkt51002

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-767

Section Name



PL 10.3 Tray 2, 3 & 4 Feeder Assembly
(1 of 2) (3TM - C8030/35)

Item
1

2

o U bh W

~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22

Part

127K52790

930W00113

120E22481

807E00390
014E44770
006K23221
807E00800
005K83081
007K98130
807E20300
807E20310

809E50531

Description

Upper Frame Assembly (P/O PL
10.1 ltem 1)

Drive Bracket Assembly (Not
Spared)

Feed/Lift Up Motor Assembly
Clamp

Chute (Not Spared)

Nudger Level Sensor, No Paper
Sensor

Actuator

Upper Harness Holder (P/O PL
10.1 Item 1)

Rear Harness Holder (P/O PL 10.1
Item 1)

Gear (31T)

Spacer

Shaft Bearing (Not Spared)
Drive Shaft

Gear (13T)

One Way Clutch Assembly

One Way Gear

Helical Gear (25T)

Helical Gear (29T/19T)

Motor Harness Assembly (P/O PL
10.1 ltem 1)

Sensor Motor Harness (P/O PL
10.1 Item 1)

Spring

Roll Assembly (REF: PL 10.4)

30se51003

Section Name

0/0/00
?-768

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 10.4 Tray 2, 3, 4 Feeder Assembly
(3TM) (2 of 2) (3TM - C8030/35)

Item
1

2
3

© oo ~NO O,

=
o

12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

25

26

Part

005K10090
005K08820
005K10080
005K05890

005K83300
014E45030

604K56080

Description

Lower Frame Assembly (P/O PL
10.1 ltem 1)

Feed Roll (REP 7.6)

Nudger Roll (Same as Part 2)
(REP 7.7)

Retard Roll (Same as Part 2) (REP
7.8)

Holder (P/O PL 10.1 Item 1)

Lever (P/O PL 10.1 Item 1)

Feed In Chute (P/O PL 10.1 Item 1)
Feed Shaft (P/O PL 10.1 Item 1)
Bearing (P/O PL 10.1 ltem 1)
Plastic Bearing (P/O PL 10.1 Item
1)

Helical Gear (30T) (P/O PL 10.1
Item 1)

Nudger Support (Not Spared)

Spur Gear (29T) (P/O PL 10.1 Item
1

Clutch Assembly (25T) (Alternate)
Clutch Assembly (25T)

One Way Clutch (Alternate)

One Way Clutch

Nudger Shaft (P/O PL 10.1 Item 1)
Gear (25T) (P/O PL 10.1 ltem 1)
Retard Support (P/O PL 10.1 Item
1)

Friction Clutch Assembly

Spacer

Retard Shaft

Retard Bearing (P/O PL 10.1 Item
1)

Compression Retard Spring
Nudger Compression Spring (P/O
PL 10.1 ltem 1)

Compression Lever Spring (P/O PL
10.1 ltem 1)

3 Roll Kit

PL 10.4

10351004

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-769

Section Name



PL 10.9 Electrical (3TM)

Item Part
1 960K68544
2 —
3 —
4 952K03041

Description

Tray Module PWB (REP 7.9)
Sensor Harness Assembly
Motor Harness Assembly
I/F Harness

J0se51010

Section Name

0/0/00
?-770

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 10.10 Drive

Item Part Description
1 - Bracket
2 049K19880  Tension Bracket
3 423W52054 Belt
4 - Spring
5 020E49940  Pulley (24T)
6 127K67810 TM Take Away Motor (3TM) (REP
7.25)
7 059E03590 Raoll
8 127K67820 TM Take Away Motor 2 (3TM)
(REP 7.26)
9 918W00014 Bush
AJ
AJ
0551009
Preliminary Working Document 0/0/00 Section Name

No Product Name Assigned ?-771



PL 10.11 Roller (3TM)

Item Part

1 848K49341

2 —

3 110E12220

4 -

5 054K34143

6 —

7 930W00111
8 —

9 —

10 -

11 -

12 130K64121

13 054E34301
14 013E42200
15 -

16 059K60191

Description

Cover

Cover

Switch

Harness Assembly

Chute Assembly

Chute

Tray 3, Tray 4 Feed Out Sensor
Actuator

Spring Sensor

Wire Harness

Guide Sensor

Tray 2 Feed Out Sensor

Chute

Bearing Sleeve

Clamp

Take Away Roll Assembly 2/3/4

PL 10.11
1 {2-4
5 {6-10

G

j0se51011

Section Name

0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document
?-772 No Product Name Assigned



PL 10.12 Left Hand Cover Assembly

(3T™M)

Item

Part

868E02200
848K76920

003E75571
803E08671
019E69600
059E99241

054K52500

068K55791

068K55701
068K55711

Description

Hinge Bracket
Left Hand Cover Assembly PL10.12
Noise Label 2 { 3-17
Left Hand Cover (P/O PL 10.12
Item 2)

Handle

Latch

Hook

Pinch Roll

Pinch Shaft (P/O PL 10.12 Item 2)
Pinch Bearing (Front)

Spring Pinch (P/O PL 10.12 Item 2)
Left Hand Chute

Chute Pinch (P/O PL 10.12 Item 2)
Hinge Bracket

Spring (P/O PL 10.12 Item 2)

Plate Spring (P/O PL 10.12 Item 2)
Pinch Bearing (Rear)

Upper Bracket Assembly

Lower Bracket Assembly

o®

Ased1012

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-773

Section Name



PL 10.14 Covers (3TM)

Item Part
1 017K94570
2 017K94580
3 -
4 -
5 —
6 848E95730
7 —
8 848K75970
9 —
10 -
11 -
12 868E92340
13 017K94590
14 868E20861
15 848E45610

Description

Caster Assembly

Locking Caster Assembly
Screw

Docking Screw (Not Spared)
Docking Bracket (Not Spared)
Top Cover

Left Cover

Rear Cover Assembly

Rear Cover

Cover Rear S

Right Cover

Foot Bracket

Adjuster Foot Assembly
Foot Bracket L

Foot Cover L

PL 11.18
8 {9-10

LEZ

9
jokt51118
Section Name 0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document
?-774 No Product Name Assigned



PL 11.1 Tandem Tray Assembly (TTM)

Item

1
2

© oo~NO O~ W

iy
o

13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30

Part
050K77540

019E71680
948K15330
050K77560

948K15340

050K77620
607K09820

Description

Tray 4 Assembly (REP 7.11)

Tray 4 (P/O PL 11.1 Item 1) (PL
11.4)

Tray 4 Cover (P/O PL 11.1 Item 15)
Lever (P/O PL 11.1 Item 15)

Link (P/O PL 11.1 Item 15)

Link (P/O PL 11.1 Item 15)
Spring (P/O PL 11.1 Item 15)
Latch (P/O PL 11.1 Item 15)
Cover (P/O PL 11.1 Item 15)
Transport Bracket (P/O PL 11.1
Item 15)

Label (Instruction)

Label (Tray No 4) (P/O PL 11.1
Item 30)

Label

Pad

Tray 4 Cover

Tray 3 Assembly (REP 7.10)

Tray 3 (P/O PL 11.1 Item 16) (PL
11.3)

Tray 3 Cover (P/O PL 11.1 Item 27)
Lever

Link (P/O PL 11.1 Item 27)

Link (P/O PL 11.1 Item 27)
Spring (P/O PL 11.1 Item 27)
Latch (P/O PL 11.1 Item 27)
Cover (P/O PL 11.1 Item 27)
Label (Instruction)

Label (Tray No3) (P/O PL 11.1 ltem
30)

Tray 3 Cover

Pad (Same as Item 14)

Tray 2 Assembly (PL 11.2)

Tray Label Kit

PL 11.1

1 {2-10,14 ‘ 29(PL112)

15 {3-10

16[{17-24,28

27 {18-24
30{11,12,25.26

,F’}(;.
< j0se51101A

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00 Section Name
?-775



PL 11.2 Tray 2 (TTM)

Item Part

1 —

2 —

3 822E45740
4 011E24092
5 003E76330
6 809E80250
7 893E09490
8 059E03522
9 —

10 -

11 -

12 807E13521
13 -

14 -

15 -

16 -

17 -

18 -

19 -

20 -

21 014E59990
22 848E21141
23 -

25 -

26 604K20541
27 607K09820

Description

Tray 2 Assembly (Not Spared)

Tray Assembly (P/O PL 11.2 Item 1)
Front Cover

Lever

Latch

Spring

Lab (Max)

Rear Roller

Gear (13T) (P/O PL 11.2 Item 26)
Gear (13T/60T) (P/O PL 11.2 Item
26)

Gear (60T) (P/O PL 11.2 Item 26)
Pinion

Link (P/O PL 11.2 Item 1)

End Actuator (Not Spared)

Bottom Plate (P/O PL 11.2 Item 1)
Label (Side)

Label (End Front)

Label (End Rear)

Label (Instruction) (P/O PL 11.2
Item 27)

Label (No.2) (P/O PL 11.2 Item 27)
Slide Lock Block

Rai Cover

Stopper

Pad

Gear Kit

Label Kit

PL11.2

1 {2-15, 23-25

26 {9-11

27 {19,20

\)\)

ZEA W\

4

4
aba

(e
5
I

..

i0se51102A

Section Name

0/0/00
?-776

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 11.3 Tray 3 (TTM)

Item Part

1 —

2 006K89421
3 007E78190
4 007E78370
5 —

6 —

7 019K93921
8 604K20730
9 020E48770
10 020E48870
11 -

12 -

13 -

14 -

15 -

16 059E05040
17 059E05060
18 -

19 -

20 807E36210
21 -

22 815K10461
23 -

24 -

25 893E09490
26 413W11860
27 -

28 019E71680
29 604K91950

Description

Base Tray

Lift Shaft
Pinion

Rack Gear
Rear Cable
Front Cable
Brake

4 Pulley Kit
Pulley

Pulley

Guide

Guide

Guide

Side Front Guide
Side Rear Guide
Side Roll

Lower Roll

Size Actuator
Shaft

Gear

Spring

Bottom Plate
Bracket
Bracket

Label (Max)
Bearing
Gasket

Pad

Tray 3 Cable Kit

j0se51103A

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-777

Section Name



PL 11.4 Tray 4 (TTM)

Item Part

1 —

2 006K89421
3 007E78190
4 007E78370
5 —

6 —

7 019K93921
8 604K20730
9 020E48870
10 -

11 -

12 -

13 -

14 059E05040
15 059E05060
16 -

17 -

18 807E36210
19 -

20 815K10461
21 -

22 -

23 893E09490
24 413W11860
25 -

26 019E71680
27 604K91960

Description

Base Tray

Lift Shaft

Pinion

Rack Gear

Rear Cable (REP 7.12)
Front Cable (REP 7.12)
Brake

4 Pulley Kit
Pulley

Guide

Guide

Side Front Guide
Side Rear Guide
Side Roll

Lower Roll

Size Actuator
Shaft

Gear

Spring

Bottom Plate
Bracket

Bracket

Label (Max)
Bearing

Gasket

Pad

Tray 4 Cable Kit

m
S

Ao A

Y
g
—7 /%

»

\v

ST
AVa Y4 VAVAVAVAVA\

VaVi

-7
[

77
YiVa

AV V)
1ldNuuEuw

%

i\

RAARRA
W

\

j0se51104A

Section Name

0/0/00
?-778

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 11.5A Tray 4 Paper Feed (TTM)

(C8030/35/45/55)
Item Part Description

1 059K86690  Tray 4 Feeder (C8030/35/45/55)
(REP 7.13)

2 - Bracket (P/O PL 11.5A ltem 24)

3 - Bracket (P/O PL 11.5A Item 24)

4 - Lower Chute (P/O PL 11.5A Item
24)

5 - Upper Chute (P/O PL 11.5A Item
24)

6 - Tray 4 Feed Out Sensor (P/O PL
11.5A Item 24)

7 - Wire Harness (Sensor) (P/O PL
11.5A Item 24)

8 - Wire Harness (Motor) (P/O PL
11.5A Item 24)

9 - Cover (P/O PL 11.5A Item 24)

10 - Stud Bracket

11 059K87740  Tray 4 Transport Assembly
(C8030/35/45/55)

12 - Transport Rail (P/O PL 11.5A Item
11)

13 - Lower Chute (P/O PL 11.5A Item
11)

14 - Tray 4 Transport Roll (P/O PL 11.5A
Item 11)

15 - Bearing (P/O PL 11.5A Item 11)

16 - Pinch Roll (P/O PL 11.5A Item 11)

17 - Bearing (P/O PL 11.5A Item 11)

18 - Bearing (P/O PL 11.5A Item 11)

19 - Spring (P/O PL 11.5A Item 11)

20 - Cover (P/O PL 11.5A Item 11)

21 - Upper Chute (P/O PL 11.5A Item
11)

22 - Label (P/O PL 11.5A Item 11)

23 - Spacer (P/O PL 11.5A Item 11)

24 059K82001  Tray 4 Feeder and Chute

(C8030/35/45/55)

PL 11.6a
11{12-23

(PLILILL,

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00 Section Name
?-779



PL 11.5B Tray 4 Paper Feed (TTM)

(C8070)

Item Part Description
1 059K80151  Transport Assembly (C8070)
2 - Chute Assembly Low
3 - Roll Assembly Transport
4 - Roll Assembly Trs
5 - Chute Upper Trs
6 - Rail Transport Lh
7 - Spacer Rail
8 - Bearing Ball
9 - Collar Trs
10 - Pulley Sync S2m
11 - Belt Synchronous
12 - Cover Pinch
13 - Roll Pinch Transport
14 - Bearing 2
15 - Bearing 1
16 - Spring Pinch Trs
17 - Label Transport
18 - Harness Assembly In
19 059K80981  Feeder Assembly (C8070)
20 059K86690  Tray 4 Feeder (C8070) (REP 7.13)
21 - Bracket Fdr Front
22 - Bracket Fdr Rear
23 - Chute Fdr Transport
24 - Harness Assembly Motor Int
25 - Cover Assembly Fdr Fo
26 - Bracket Assembly Pivot
27 - Bracket Assembly Sensor
28 930W00211 Tray 4 Feed Out Sensor (C8070)

1 {2-17
19 {20-25

AJ
-AJ

(PL 1111/
PL 11.12)

Section Name

0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document
?-780 No Product Name Assigned



PL 11.6 Tray 2/3 Paper Feed (TTM)

Item Part

1 —

2 930W00111
3 120E29731
4 809E82720
5 962K59462
6 032E27970
7 130K64121
8 054E34301
9 —

10 059K74830
— 059K80260
11 054E36442
12 -

13 059K86690
14 054E33803
15 -

16 054E39560
17 059K60191
18 -

— 059K79530
19 -

20 -

21 054K37431

Description

Chute

Tray 3 Feed Out Sensor
Actuator

Spring

Wire Harness

Sensor Guide

Tray 2 Feed Out sensor

Chute TA

Ball Bearing (Not Spared)
Tray 2 Feeder (C8030/35,
C8045/55)

Tray 2 Feeder (C8070) (PL 11.7)
(REP 7.14)

Feed Out Chute

Cover-ESD TTM, UP

Tray 3 Feeder (PL 11.9) (REP
7.15)

Feed Out Chute

Cover (Not Spared)
Chute-Feed Trans

Takeaway Roll 2

Takeaway Roll 3 (C8030/35,
C8045/55) Same as Item 17
Takeaway Roll 3 (C8070)
Connector Cover (Not Spared)
Not used

Chute Assembly (Includes Items 1 -

5)

\

(PL11.9,PL11.10)

j0seb1105A

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-781

Section Name



PL 11.7 Tray 2 Feeder (TTM) (1 of 2)

Item
1

2

o U1 bh W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

20

21

22
23

24
25
26

Part

127K52790

930W00123
930W00113

120E22481

807E00390
014E44770

006K23221
807E00800
005K83081
007K16960
007K98130
807E20300
807E30640
807E20310

930W00211

Description

Upper Frame Assembly (P/O PL
11.6 Item 10)

Drive Bracket Assembly (P/O PL
11.6 Item 10)

Tray 2 Feed/Lift Up Motor

Clamp

Chute (P/O PL 11.6 Item 10)

Tray 2 Nudger Level Sensor, Tray 2
No Paper Sensor

Tray 2 Nudger Level Sensor, Tray 2
No Paper Sensor (Alternate)
Actuator

Upper Harness Holder (P/O PL
11.6 Item 10)

Rear Harness Holder (Not Spared)
Gear (31T)

Spacer

Bearing (Not Spared)

Drive Shaft

Gear (13T)

One Way Clutch

One Way Gear

One Way Gear (Alternate)

Helical Gear (25T)

Helical Gear (29T/24T) (C8070)
Helical Gear (29T/24T)
(C8030/35/45/55)

Motor Harness Assembly (P/O PL
11.6 Item 10)

Sensor Harness Assembly (P/O PL
11.6 Item 10)

Spring (P/O PL 11.6 Item 10)

Roll Assembly (PL 11.8) (P/O PL
11.6 Item 10)

Tray 2 Pre-Feed Sensor
Holder-Harness

Label

PL 11.7

j0seb1107

Section Name

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 11.8 Tray 2 Feeder (TTM) (2 of 2)

Item

Part

005K10090
005K08820
005K10080
005K05890

005K83300
014E45030

604K56080

Description

Lower Frame Assembly (Not
Spared)

Feed Roll, Nudger Roll, Retard Roll
(P/O PL 11.8 Item 26) (REP 7.16)
Holder (Not Spared)

Level (Not Spared)

Feed In Chute (Not Spared)

Feed Shaft (Not Spared)

Bearing (Not Spared)

Sleeve Bearing (Not Spared)
Helical Gear (25T) (Not Spared)
Nudger Support (Not Spared)
Spur Gear (29T) (Not Spared)
Clutch Assembly (25T) (Alternate)
Clutch Assembly (25T) (Alternate)
One Way Clutch (Alternate)

One Way Clutch (Alternate)
Nudger Shaft (Not Spared)

Gear (25T) (Not Spared)

Retard Support (Not Spared)
Friction Clutch

Spacer

Retard Shaft (Not Spared)

Retard Bearing (Not Spared)
Spring (Not Spared)

Spring (Not Spared)

Spring

Feed Roll Kit

PL11.8

26{2

j0sed1108 A

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-783

Section Name



PL 11.9 Tray 3 Feeder (TTM) (1 of 2)

Item
1

~NOoO b WN

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22
24

25

26
27
28
29
30

Part

127K52790

930W00123
930W00113

120E22481

807E00390
014E44770
013E26530
006K23221
807E00800
005K10100
005K83081
007K16960
007K98130
807E20300
807E30640

930W00211

Description

Frame (P/O PL 11.6 Item 13)
Bracket (P/O PL 11.6 Item 13)
Frame (P/O PL 11.6 Item 13)
Tray 3 Feed/Lift Up Motor
Harness Holder (Not Spared)
Chute (Not Spared)

Tray 3 Nudger Level, No Paper
Sensor (Alternate)

Tray 3 Nudger Level, No Paper
Sensor (Alternate)

Actuator

Holder (P/O PL 11.6 Item 13)
Level (P/O PL 11.6 Item 13)
Upper Harness Holder (Not
Spared)

Rear Harness Holder (Not Spared)
Gear

Spacer

Bearing

Drive Shaft

Gear

One Way Clutch (Alternate)

One Way Clutch

One Way Gear (Alternate)

One Way Gear (Alternate)

Gear (25T)

Gear (29T/24T)

Harness Assembly (Motor) (Not
Spared)

Harness Assembly (Sensor) (P/O
PL 11.6 ltem 13)

Spring (P/O PL 11.6 Item 13)
Spring (P/O PL 11.6 Item 13)
Label (Not Spared)

Clamp (Not Spared)

Tray 3 Pre Feed Sensor (C8045/55,
C8070)

S

JOkt51109A

Section Name

0/0/00
?-784

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 11.10 Tray 3 Feeder (TTM) (2 of 2)

Item Part Description PL 11.10
1 - Lower Frame Assembly (Not 9
Spared)
2 - Nudger, Retard, Feed Roll (P/O PL 23{2 8 /BS
11.10 ltem 23) (REP 7.18) g
- Feed In Chute (Not Spared) 2
AG A

5

6 - Feed Shaft (P/O PL 11.6 Item 13)
7 - Bearing (Not Spared)

8 - Sleeve Bearing (Not Spared)

9 - Gear (25T) (Not Spared)

10 - Support (Not Spared)

11 - Gear (29T) (Not Spared)

12 005K10090  Clutch (25T) (Alternate)

- 005K08820  Clutch (25T) (Alternate)

13 005K10080  One Way Clutch (Alternate)

- 005K05890 One Way Clutch (Alternate)

14 - Nudger Shaft (P/O PL 11.6 ltem 13)

15 - Gear (25T) (Not Spared)

16 - Support (Not Spared)

17 005K83300  Friction Clutch

18 014E45030  Spacer

19 - Retard Shaft (Not Spared)

20 - Retard Bearing (Not Spared)

21 - Spring (Not Spared)

22 - Spring

23 604K56080  Feed Roll Kit

JOkt51110A

Preliminary Working Document 0/0/00 Section Name

No Product Name Assigned ?-785



PL 11.11 Tray 4 Feeder (TTM) (1 of 2)

Item
1

2

~No oW

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21
22
24

25

26
27
28
29
30

Part

127K52790

930W00123
930W00113

120E22481

807E00390
014E44770
013E26530
006K23221
807E00800
005K10100
005K83081
007K16960
007K98130
807E20300
807E30640

930W00211

Description

Upper Frame Assembly (P/O PL
11.6 Item 13)

Drive Bracket Assembly (P/O PL
11.6 Item 13)

Frame (P/O PL 11.6 Item 13)
Tray 4 Feed/Lift Up Motor
Harness Holder (Not Spared)
Chute

Tray 4 Nudger Level, No Paper
Sensor (Alternate)

Tray 4 Nudger Level, No Paper
Sensor (Alternate)

Actuator

Holder (P/O PL 11.6 Item 13)
Level (P/O PL 11.6 Item 13)
Upper Harness Holder (Not
Spared)

Rear Harness Holder (Not Spared)
Gear

Spacer

Bearing

Drive Shaft

Gear

One Way Clutch (Alternate)

One Way Clutch

One Way Gear

One Way Gear (Alternate)

Gear (25T)

Gear (29T/24T)

Harness Assembly (Motor) (Not
Spared)

Harness Assembly Sensor (P/O PL
11.6 Item 13)

Spring (P/O PL 11.6 Item 13)
Spring (P/O PL 11.6 Item 13)
Label (Not Spared)

Clamp (Not Spared)

Tray 4 Pre Feed Sensor

PL 11.11

6 Foy

27

JOkt51111A

Section Name

0/0/00
?-786

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 11.12 Tray 4 Feeder (TTM) (2 of 2)

Item

Part

604K56080

005K10090
005K08820
005K05890
005K10080

005K83300
014E45030

Description

Lower Frame Assembly (Not
Spared)

Nudger, Retard, Feed Roll (P/O PL
11.12 Item 3) (REP 7.19)
Feed Roll Kit

Feed In Chute (Not Spared)
Feed Shaft (Not Spared)
Bearing (Not Spared)

Sleeve Bearing (Not Spared)
Gear (25T) (Not Spared)
Support-Nudger (Not Spared)
Gear (29T) (Not Spared)
Clutch (25T) (Alternate)
Clutch (25T) (Alternate)

One Way Clutch

One Way Clutch

Nudger Shaft

Gear (25T) (Not Spared)
Support (Not Spared)
Friction Clutch

Spacer

Retard Shaft

Retard Bearing (Not Spared)
Spring (Not Spared)

Spring (Not Spared)

PL 11.12

3{2

o

JOkt51112A

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-787

Section Name



PL 11.13 Left Cover Assembly (TTM)

Item

Part

868E76791
848K49361
110E12220
962K59480
868E02200
848K76130

003E75571
803E08671
019E69600
059E99241

054K52500

068K55791
809E76031

Description

Bracket

Cover

Left Hand Cover Switch

Wire Harness (Not Spared)

Hinge Bracket

Left Cover Assembly

Left Cover (P/O PL 11.13 Item 6)
Handle (P/O PL 11.13 Item 6)
Latch

Hook

Pinch Roll

Pinch Shaft (P/O PL 11.13 Item 6)
Front Pinch Bearing (P/O PL 11.13
Item 6)

Pinch Spring (P/O PL 11.13 Item 6)
Upper Chute

Lower Chute (P/O PL 11.13 Item 6)
Hinge Bracket

Spring (P/O PL 11.13 Item 6)

Rear Pinch Bearing

Spring LH (P/O PL 11.13 Item 6)

PL11.13
6 {7-20

2

3
2]
M

oo
V—4
f—
=
-0
TV

/4
4”,,

g@\
=R )
A

N

=

</,

—

(FU

6"-", ol
'v-l‘-.‘—
o

v v
—vv—v 0o~
- VAR V/AAY;

s

/
,dﬁ\)@\_‘

VARAW /Y

%
©
\” V
Wit 7
V4
\/

1
/

w

j0se51113

Section Name

0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document

?-788 No Product Name Assigned



PL 11.14 Tray Front Supports (TTM)

Item Part Description

- Spacer (Not Spared)
068K63522  Roll and Bracket

=

2

3 - Roll

4 - Stopper

5 803E02420  Stopper

6 803E02430  Stopper

7 803E01200  Stopper LO FR
8 - Roll

9 003E75431  Stopper-RT

10 059E03500  Roll

11 059E08410  Roll

j0se51114

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-789

Section Name



PL 11.15 Tray 2/3/4 Paper and Lift

Sensors (TTM)

Item Part
1 110K17960
3 007E78320
4 007E78330
5 007E78340
6 807E16730
7 007E78350
8 —
9 —
10 110K11680
— 110K12100
11 -

Description

Tray 3, 4 Paper Size Sensor
Gear (17T/50T)

Gear (16T/48T)

Gear (57T)

Gear (18T)

Gear (51T)

Bracket (Not Spared)
Bracket (Not Spared)
Tray 2 Paper Size Sensor
Tray 2 Paper Size Sensor
(Alternate)

Guide

PL11.15

jOsed1115A

Section Name

0/0/00
?-790

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned



PL 11.16 Drive (TTM)

Item Part
1 —
2 127K67830
3 —
4 423W43854
5 020E49940
6 020E50170
7 005E34540
8 059E03590
9 423W59154
10 -
11 -
12 049K20061
— 049K20041
13 -
14 -

Description

Motor Assembly Bracket 1 (REP
7.27)

Takeaway Motor Assembly
Takeaway Bracket Assembly (Not
Spared)

Belt Synchronous

Pulley 24t

Pulley 48t

Collar

Roller

Belt Synchronous

Spring

Bracket Assembly Ts (Not Spared)
Bracket Assembly Tr (C8030/35,
C8045/55)

Bracket Assembly Tr (C8070)
Motor Assembly Bracket 2 (REP
7.28)

Bracket Motor2 (P/O PL 11.16 Item
13)

PL11.16
1 {2-5
14 {15-16

0851116

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-791

Section Name



PL 11.17 Electrical (TTM)

Item Part Description PL11.17

1 - Bracket

- Guide H Fo

952K03061 Harness Assembly IF

- Harness Assembly Motor

960K68542  Tray Module PWB (C8030/35,
C8045/55)

- 960K62164  Tray Module PWB (C8070) (REP

7.20) /
6 - Harness Assembly Sensor (Not
Spared) / o
I

abh wN

W O~

J9500
J %0

Section Name 0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document
?-792 No Product Name Assigned



PL 11.18 Covers (TTM)

Item Part

1 017K94570
2 017K94580
3 -

4 -

5 —

6 —

7 —

8 848K78501
11 -

12 868E92340
13 -

14 868E20861
15 848E45610
16 017K94590
17 -

18 -

19 -

Description

Caster Assembly
Locking Caster Assembly (S)
Screw

Docking Screw

Docking Bracket

Top Cover (Not Spared)
Left Cover (Not Spared)
Rear Cover

Right Cover

Foot Bracket

Bracket

Foot Bracket

Foot Cover

Adjuster Foot Assembly
Cap

Seal

Bracket

PL11.18

j0se51118A

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-793

Section Name



PL 13.1 MSI Tray Assembly (1 of 5)

Item Part
1 059K75180

050K64540
897E04930
896E46040
848E44583
120E29441

~NOoO o~ wWN

Description

MSI Tray (PL 13.1 Item 2) (REP
7.21)

MSI Feeder Assembly (PL 13.2)
MSI Tray Assembly (PL 13.5)
Label (Instruction)

Label (Max)

Top Cover

Actuator

3(PL13.5)

Gy

JOkt51301A

Section Name

0/0/00
?-794

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 13.2 MSI Tray Assembly (2 of 5)

Item Part
1 -
2 —
3 -
4 -
5 —
6 127K57070
8 930W00113
— 930W00123
9 —

Description

Upper Frame Assembly (PL 13.3)
Lower Frame Assembly (PL 13.4)
Drive Bracket Assembly

Gear (29T/197)

Gear (31T/15T)

MSI Feed/Nudger Motor

MSI Nudger Position Sensor
(Alternate)

MSI Nudger Position Sensor
(Alternate)

Harness Holder

PL 13.2

1 (PL13.3)

2 (PL13.4)

JOkt51302A

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00 Section Name
?-795



PL 13.3 MSI Tray Assembly (3 of 5)

Item
1

o U h WN

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17

19
20
21
22
23
24

Part

413W85459
413W11660

005K08370

022K77220
604K66430

Description

Pinch Chute Assembly (P/O PL
13.1 Item 1)

Gear Support (P/O PL 13.1 ltem 1)
Gear (21T) (P/O PL 13.1 Item 1)
Gear (23T) (P/O PL 13.1 Item 1)
Lock Stopper (P/O PL 13.1 Item 1)
Nudger Support (P/O PL 13.1 Item
1)

Nudger Shaft (P/O PL 13.1 Item 1)
Gear (25T) (P/O PL 13.1 Item 1)
Stopper (P/O PL 13.1 Item 1)
Feed Shaft (P/O PL 13.1 Item 1)
Bearing

Sleeve Bearing

Gear (30T) (P/O PL 13.1 Item 1)
One Way Clutch (22T)

One Way Clutch (P/O PL 13.1 Item
1)

Spring (P/O PL 13.1 ltem 1)

Feed Roll, Nudger Roll (P/O PL
13.3 Item 24) (REP 7.22)

Guide

Pinch Spring

Spacer (P/O PL 13.1 Item 1)

Shaft (P/O PL 13.1 Item 1)

Pinch Roll

MSI Roll Kit

PL 133
13 19
=y
5 \O

AC

24{17, PL13.4 ltem7

JOkt51303A

Section Name

0/0/00
?-796

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 13.4 MSI Tray Assembly (4 of 5)

Item
1

2

~No o b

10
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19

Part

005K83330
014E45030

059K53691
413W11660
413W11860

130K72110
930W00123
930W00113
019E68980
054E33950

Description

MSI Lower Frame (P/O PL 13.2
Iltem 2)

Wire Harness (MSI) (P/O PL 13.2
Item 2)

Retard Support (P/O PL 13.2 Item
2)

Shaft (P/O PL 13.2 Item 2)
Friction Clutch

Spacer

Retard Roll (P/O PL 13.3 Iltem 24)
(REP 7.22)

Retard Spring (P/O PL 13.2 Item 2)
Plate (P/O PL 13.2 Item 2)

Drive Roll Assembly

Gear (23T) (P/O PL 13.2 Item 2)
Sleeve Bearing

Sleeve Bearing

Sensor Plate (P/O PL 13.2 Item 2)
MSI Feed Out Sensor

MSI No Paper Sensor (Alternate)
MSI No Paper Sensor (Alternate)
Bottom Pad

Front Chute

PL 13.4

| 13 19

19

Gy

JOkt51304A

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00 Section Name
?-797



PL 13.5 MSI Tray Assembly (5 of 5)

Item
1

o Ul WN

12

13
14

Part

130K70661
007E79700

012E11760
809E49930

Description

MSI Tray (P/O PL 13.1 Item 3)
Front Rack (P/O PL 13.1 Item 3)
Rear Rack (P/O PL 13.1 Item 3)
MSI Paper Size Sensor (REP 7.23)
Pinion Gear

Front Side Guide (P/O PL 13.1 ltem
3)

Rear Side Guide (P/O PL 13.1 Item
3)

Wire Harness (P/O PL 13.1 Item 3)
Wire Harness (P/O PL 13.1 Item 3)
Plate (P/O PL 13.1 Item 3)
Extension Tray (L1) (P/O PL 13.1
Item 3)

Extension Tray (L2) (P/O PL 13.1
Item 3)

Sensor Link

Sensor Spring

PL 13.5

12

~J

JOkt51305A

Section Name

0/0/00
?-798

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 14.1 Left Hand Cover (1 of 2)

PL 141

Description

Part

Item

L/H Cover Interlock Switch
Shaft

110K17101
806E21420
896E89601
948K17150

1
2
3
4

Label Kit

j0seb1401

4 |(PL14.2)

Left Hand Cover Unit (C8030/35)

(PL 14.2)

Left Hand Cover Unit (C8045/55)
(PL 14.2)

948K17160

Left Hand Cover Unit (C8070) (PL

14.2) (REP 14.1)

848K90963

2ND BTR Assembly (REP 9.9)

859K03830

5

Section Name

0/0/00

Preliminary Working Document

?-799

No Product Name Assigned



PL 14.2 Left Hand Cover (2 of 2)

Item Part
1 054K48291

- 054K51360

2

3 809E65260
4 054K35160
5 809E76900
6 012E15280
7 014E72100
8 059K82201

- 059K82211
- 059K82222

9 054E53720
10 -

Description

Chute Assembly Pinch (C8030/35,

C8045/55) (PL 14.5)

Chute Assembly Pinch (C8070)
(PL 14.5)

Support Chute

Spring Compression Fl

Chute Assembly Duplex

Spring Torsion

Link Fuser Lh

Block Dec

Duplex Assembly (C8030/35) (PL
14.5) (REP 10.2)

Duplex Assembly (C8045/55) (PL
14.5) (REP 10.2)

Duplex Assembly (C8070) (PL
14.5) (REP 10.2)

Left Hand Cover Chute

Harness Assembly

PL 14.2

(PL 14.4)

8 (PL 14.6)

j0sed1402

Section Name

0/0/00
?-800

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 14.3 Left Hand Cover Assembly (1

of 2)

Item

Part
848K61850

130E87410

Description

2nd Bias Housing
2nd Bias Bracket
2nd Bias Bracket
Housing Conductor
Cover Conductor
Conductor Exit
Housing Conductor
Conductor Chute
Plate Lh

Spring

Holder Spring
Spring Compression
Bracket Roll

Roller Shaft

Push Roller

Push Roller

Cover Harness
POB Sensor

POB Sensor Holder

PL 14.3

(PL 14.4)

e

j0se51403

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-801

Section Name



PL 14.4 Left Hand Cover Assembly (2

of 2)

Item

| oo hwN PR

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Part

011E24361
011E24380
011E20740

120E34041

849E97370
868E05450

127K61510

960K50361

Description

Left Hand Cover

Guide Hrns In

Guide Hrns Out L42
Frame Assembly Lh
Lever Latch Front MF
Lever Latch R (C8070)
Lever Latch R (C8030/35,
C8045/55)

Shaft

Actuator

Spring

Support Lhcover

Support Lhcover F

Label Door A

Latch Lhcover F

Latch Lhcover R

Guide Hrns Heaterin L42
Guide Hrns Heaterout
Holder Assembly

Guide Hrns Fan

Holder Fan

L/H Fan Assembly 1, L/H Fan
Assembly 2, L/H Fan Assembly 3
(C8070)

Harness Guide

Harness Holder
Connector Amp Ct Series
PWB Fan (C8070)
Conductor Fan

Screw

Harness Assembly Lhfan
Harness Assembly Lhfan

Section Name

0/0/00
?-802

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 14.5 Chute Assembly

Item Part
1 —
2 059K56660
— 059K82300
3 —
4 809E79750
5 —
6 —
7 —
8 930W00211

Description

Chute Assembly Regi Pinch

Pinch Assembly Roll (C8030/35,
C8045/55)

Pinch Assembly Roll (C8070)
Pulley

Spring Regi

Heater Bracket

DC Heater

Bracket Sensor Regi (C8070 Only)
Registration Sensor (C8070 Only)

PL 14.5

J0se51405

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-803

Section Name



PL 14.6 Duplex Assembly (1 of 2)

Item Part
1 848E24142
2 011E23681
3 848E43860
4 -
5 —
6 127K58390
— 127K65880
— 127K70410
7 120E32340
8 809E75960
9 930W00113
— 930W00123
10 -
11 110E11580
12 -

Description

Duplex Cover

Duplex Lever

Level Cover

Frame Assembly

Spring

Duplex Motor (C8030/35)
Duplex Motor (C8045/55)
Duplex Motor (C8070)
Actuator

Spring

Duplex Path Sensor
Duplex Path Sensor (Alternate)
Wire Harness

Dulpex Cover Switch
Motor Bracket

PL 14.6

j0se51406

Section Name

0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document
?-804 No Product Name Assigned



PL 14.7 Duplex Assembly (2 of 2)

Item Part Description PL 14.7 6

1 - Inner Chute
2 - Duplex Pinch Roll 23 {8'1 2
3 - Pinch Spring 1 13
4 - Pinch Spring 2 4(1/2pCS)
5 - Lower Chute
6 - Duplex Roller 1 4 (1/2PCS.) 2 (1/2°CS) _BS
7 - Duplex Roller 2 ' LA
8 - Duplex Roller 3 (P/O PL 14.7 Item

23)
9 - Duplex Rear Frame \/ 17
10 - Idle Gear (13T/46T) T
11 - Pin
12 - Gear (P/O PL 14.7 Item 23) \
13 - Sleeve Bearing 16 -
15 - Belt 17 2 (1/2PCS.)
16 - Belt
17 - Pulley
18 - Shaft
19 - Duplex Pinch Roll
20 - Tension Pulley
21 - Idler Pulley
22 - Tension Bracket
23 - Duplex Roller 3 and Gear (PL 14.7

Item 8)

éi\
19 / ) w
(1/4PCS.)
J0se51407
Preliminary Working Document 0/0/00 Section Name

No Product Name Assigned ?-805



PL 15.1A Registration (1 of 2)

(C8030/35/45/55)
Item Part Description
1 121K41242  Take Away Clutch (C8030/35)
2 - Shaft
3 807E20050  Gear (40T)
4 013E33420 Bearing
5 013E33460 Bearing (C8030/35)
6 - Bracket
7 - Bracket
8 059K75652  Registration Transport Assembly
(C8030/35) (PL 15.2A)
- 059K82361  Registration Transport Assembly
(C8045/55) (PL 15.2A)
9 127K71030  Take Away Motor (C8045/55)
10 - Shaft
11 013E36280 Bearing (C8045/55)
12 - Bracket
13 423W65754  Belt (C8045/55)
14 020E50730  Pulley (40T) (C8045/55)
15 - Connector Cover

PL151a

C8045/55

C8030/35

- ='-J@Ft
B |imasn -

JOseR1501a

Section Name

0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document
?-806 No Product Name Assigned



PL 15.1B Registration (2 of 2) (C8070)

Item

Part
059K82261

807E20050

127K71020

013E36280
020E50740

127K71010

604K91130

Description

Registration Transport Assembly
(C8070) (REP 7.24)

Gear (40T) (C8070)

Bearing Ta F

Bracket Ta H

Takeaway Motor (C8070) (REP
4.5)

Shaft Idl Ta H

Bearing Ta (C8070)

Pulley Ta 40t (C8070)

Belt Synchronous (C8070)
Bracket Idl Regi

Cover Regi Connector

Bracket Harness Regi Hi

Pulley Regi 23t

Bracket Assembly Regi
Registration Transport Drive Motor
(C8070) (REP 4.6)

Belt Synchronous

Registration Transport Drive
Assembly

PL 15.1
12

17{2,3,6-10,14,16 [
AG\E ol
e ° ol
s
D: ﬂ
. th .

5 15

=3

=

AL
S
N\ =

AN
)

L.
A

W

L.
—=
. §§§§

\

<

: O

E7

j0seb1501¢

1 |(PL15.2)

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-807

Section Name



PL 15.2A Registration (1 of 2)

(C8030/35/45/55)
Item Part Description
1 059K83120  Registration Roll
2 013E40520 Bearing Regi
3 013E44360  Front Registration Bearing
4 121K41201  Clutch Assembly Regi (C8030/35)
- - Clutch Assembly Regi (C8045/55)
5 054E54251  Chute Registration Transport
6 013E44370 Rear Registration Bearing
7 019E86331  Sensor Holder
8 930W00111 Sensor Regi
9 120E29700  Actuator
10 809E78760  Torsion Spring
11 - Harness Regi
12 - Skew Adjust Block
13 103E48370  Resistor Inlet
14 - Conductor Rear
15 - Conductor Regi Under
16 059K53370 Takeaway Roll
17 807E20190 Gear 23T
18 - Conductor Ta
19 - Conductor Ta
20 - Conductor Regi IBT

PL 1525

B

el B2a

Section Name

0/0/00
?-808

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 15.2B Registration (2 of 2) (C8070)

Item Part Description

1 054E53731  Chute Registration Transport
2 059K82270  Registration Roll

3 059K53370  Takeaway Roll

4 013E44360 Front Registration Bearing

5 013E44380  Rear Registration Bearing

6 013E44400 Bearing

7 - Skew Adjust Block

8 807E20190 Gear 23T

9 807E43640  Gear Regi 40t

10 - Conductor Regi IBT
11 - Conductor Regi Under
12 - Conductor Rear

13 - Conductor Ta

14 - Conductor Ta

15 103E45060 Resistor Inlet

G

j0se51502¢

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-809

Section Name



PL 17.1 Exit 1/OCT

PL 171

Description

Part

Item

ExittOCT 1 Assembly (PL 17.2)

(REP 11.1)

Motor Cover

Exit 1 OCT Home Position Sensor

Gear (197)
Bearing

930W00123
807E20620
013E33410
036K92210
859K10490

4
5
6
7
8

Paper Weight

Exit 2 Assembly (C8030/35) (REP

11.2)

Exit 2 Assembly (C8045/55) (REP

11.2)

859K10500

Exit 2 Assembly (C8070) (REP

11.2)

859K10480

Exit 1 Guard
Paper Weight

055E58970
822E03700

9

10

j0se51701a

Preliminary Working Document

0/0/00

Section Name

No Product Name Assigned

?-810



PL 17.2 Exit 1/OCT

Item Part
1 801K42591
— 801K42601
2 —
3 —
4 127K52280
— 127K60880
5 —
6 013E30050
7 —
8 —
9 —
10 -
11 013E36390
12 059K65781
13 054K51660
14 -
15 -

Description

Exit 1 Base Assembly (C8030/35)
Exit 1 Base Assembly (C8045/55,
C8070)

Exit 1 Base (P/O PL 17.2 Item 1)
Exit 1 Gear (P/O PL 17.2 Item 1)
Exit 1 OCT Motor (C8030/35)

Exit 1 OCT Motor (C8045/55,
C8070)

OCT Gear (P/O PL 17.2 Item 1)
Bearing

Ground Plate (P/O PL 17.2 ltem 1)
OCT Chute (P/O PL 17.2 Item 13)
OCT 1 Roller (P/O PL 17.2 Item 13)
Exit Pinch Spring (P/O PL 17.2 ltem
13)

Bearing

Exit Pinch Roller

OCT 1 Assembly

Connector (P/O PL 17.2 Item 1)
Guide (P/O PL 17.2 Iltem 13)

PL 17.2

1 {2-7,14

13 {8-12,15
11

j0se51702a

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-811

Section Name



PL 17.3 Exit 2 (1 of 3)

Item Part Description PL13.3
003E76760  Exit 2 Front Stopper

- Bearing 21 { 10-15
- Exit 2 Chute

- L/H High Chute

059K53742  Inverter Roll

413W14760 Sleeve Bearing

- Gear (22T)

- Ground Plate (Not Spared)

- Exit 2 Drive Assembly (PL 17.4)

=

O©Coo~NOOO~WN

10 - Tray 2 Guide (P/O PL 17.3 Iltem 21)
11 - Gate 1 Spring (P/O PL 17.3 Item
21)

12 - Exit 1 Gate (P/O PL 17.3 Item 21)

13 - Ground Plate (P/O PL 17.3 Item 21)

14 925W00001 Eliminator

15 - Gate Stopper

16 - Ground Plate

17 - Eliminator Same as Item 14

18 003E75360  Exit 2 Stopper

19 - Gear (52T)

20 - Gear Cover

21 - Exit 2 Guide Assembly

22 - Label

23 - Caution Label
Section Name 0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document

?-812 No Product Name Assigned



PL 17.4 Exit 2 (2 of 3)

Item
1

3

Part

059E98780
110E11580

127K58400
127K65890
127K60830

809E37332

930W00123

Description

Exit 2 OCT Assembly (PL 17.5)
Actuator Roller

Face Up Tray Detect Switch; L/H
High Cover Switch

Exit 2 Drive Motor (C8030/35)
Exit 2 Drive Motor (C8045/55)
Exit 2 Drive Motor (C8070)

Wire Harness (Exit 2) (Not Spared)
Gear Shaft

Gear (28T) (Not Spared)

Gear (16T/23T) (Not Spared)
Spring

Rear Cover (Not Spared)

Shaft Cover (Not Spared)

Rear Bracket

Exit 2, OCT Home Position, Exit 2
Sensor

Motor Bracket

Gear Shaft (Not Spared)

Switch Cover (Not Spared)
Actuator

14PLIT &)

C8045/55, C8070

plear

S

g0z H1 704

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-813

Section Name



PL 17.5 Exit 2 (3 of 3)

Item

e
RRoo~v~oorwNR

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

Part

013E33410

059K65781
059E03531

921W11601
127K52280
127K60880

013E36390

809E99520
809E75460

055E57522

Description

Exit Gate Link

Front Bracket

Bearing

Bearing

OCT 2 Chute

Low 2 Chute

Exit Pinch Roller

Inverter Pinch Roll

OCT Roller

Exit Gate Solenoid

Exit 2 OCT Motor (C8030/35)
Exit 2 OCT Motor (C8045/55,
C8070)

Bearing

Inverter Pinch Shaft

Offset 2 Gear

Gear (22T)

Exit Pinch Spring

Inverter Pinch Spring
Ground Plate (P/O PL 17.1 ltem 8)
Exit 2 Gate Solenoid Cover
Fuse Up Tray Gate Solenoid
Assembly

Connector Cover

Exit 2 Guard

Motor Cover (Not Spared)
Clip (Not Spared)

Harness Guide

PL17.5

—

j0se51705

Section Name

0/0/00
?-814

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 17.6 Side Tray Unit (1 of 2)

Item
1

2
3

e
PRoo~o o

=
N

Part

848E21532
050K62502
059K65892

803E04720

003E75360

Description PL176
-Fn;:ye(bop\)/ eTrray 3 { 4-12

Face Up Transport Assembly (REP
11.3)

Latch Handle

Exit 2 Gate (P/O PL 17.6 Item 3)
Upper Chute (P/O PL 17.6 Item 3)
Pinch Roll (P/O PL 17.6 Item 3)
Spring (P/O PL 17.6 ltem 3)

Pinch Spring (P/O PL 17.6 ltem 3)
Spring (P/O PL 17.6 Item 3)
Transport Roll Assembly (P/O PL
17.6 Item 3) (PL 17.7)

Exit 2 Stopper

11(PL17.7)

JOkt51706A

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-815

Section Name



PL 17.7 Side Tray Unit (2 of 2)

Item Part

Description

Link (P/O PL 17.6 Item 11)

Link Bracket (P/O PL 17.6 Iltem 11)
Spacer (P/O PL 17.6 Item 11)
Bearing (P/O PL 17.6 Item 11)

INV Roll (P/O PL 17.6 Item 11)

FU Roll (P/O PL 17.6 Item 11)
Bearing (P/O PL 17.6 Item 11)
Gear (52T) (P/O PL 17.6 Item 11)
Gear (22T)

Gear Cover (P/O PL 17.6 Item 11)
Tray Support (P/O PL 17.6 Item 11)
Guard (P/O PL 17.6 ltem 11)
Cover Assembly (P/O PL 17.6 Item
11)

Gear (P/O PL 17.6 Item 11)

PL17.7

JOktd1707A

Section Name

0/0/00
?-816

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 18.1 PWB Chassis Unit (1 of 2)

Description

Part

Item

PWB Chassis Unit (PL 18.2) (Not

Spared) (REP 1.14)
IIT Control Cable

117K48002

2

j0se51801A

Section Name

Preliminary Working Document

0/0/00

?-817

No Product Name Assigned



PL 18.2 PWB Chassis Unit

Item

I hwN P

[

20
22

NOTE: Do not trash or damage Item 22 (EEROM). Due to

Part
960K82460

960K89450
960K89440
960K89430
960K69745
960K69732
960K69722

127K66150
962K96720
127K64490

960K90020
960K90010

960K90000
913W13170

Description

BP PWB (REP 1.3)

Fan Wire Harness

Chassis Assembly

MDM PWB (C8030/35) (REP 1.6)
MDM PWB (C8045/55) (REP 1.6)
MDM PWB (C8070) (REP 1.6)
MDS PWB (C8030/35) (REP 1.4)
MDS PWB (C8045/55) (REP 1.4)
MDS PWB (C8070) (REP 1.4)
Cable Holder

SBC Cover

SBC Fan

Harness Kit

Suction Fan (C8045/55, C8070)
Duct Assembly (PL 18.2 Item 12)
Duct (P/O PL 18.2 Item 11)

Duct (P/O PL 18.2 Item 11)
Screw

Screw

Harness Guide

Bracket

Bracket

MCU-PF PWB (C8030/35) (REP
1.5)

MCU-PF PWB (C8045/55) (REP
1.5)

MCU-PF PWB (C8070) (REP 1.5)
Connector Amp Ct Series
EEPROM

lose or damage, MC can't be recovered.

PL 18.2
11 {12.13

j0se51802

Section Name

0/0/00
?-818

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 18.3 IOT Rear

Item

© 00 o o |

=
o

11

12

13

14

15
16

Part

032E42350
101K67470

101K67480
105E21342

105E21372
105E21363

105E21382
952K11530
101K68010

105E20940

917W03005

117E24670
917W03102
105K32510

112K91110
112K91121

105K32480

105K32500
105K32490
952K14040
952K11520

Description

Harness Guide (Not Spared)
Harness Guide

GFI Chassis Assembly (C8030/35,
C8045/55)

GFI Chassis Assembly (C8070)
110V IH Driver PWB (C8030/35,
C8045/55)

110V IH Driver PWB (C8070)
(REP 1.8)

220V IH Driver PWB (C8030/35,
C8045/55)

220V IH Driver PWB (C8070)
Fusing Unit Drawer Harness
CHASSIS Assy-Breaker GFI (PL
18.4)

Sub LVPS (C8070 Only)

Bracket

Bracket

Power Cord (C8030/35, C8045/55)
110V

Power Cord (C8070) 110V

Power Cord, 220V

Noise Filter (C8070 Only) (REP
1.18)

Main LVPS (C8030/35) (REP 1.17)
Main LVPS (C8045/55, C8070)
(REP 1.17)

110V AC Power Supply (C8030/35,
C8045/55)

110V AC Power Supply (C8070)
220V AC Power Supply

220V IH Drive Out Harness

110V IH Drive Out Harness
Bracket

Screw

j0se51803A

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-819

Section Name



PL 18.4 GFIl Chassis

Item Part

[
|

O©Coo~NOOO~WN
|

Description

GFI (P/O PL 18.3 Item 6)
Finisher/PSW Outlet

GFI Chassis (P/O PL 18.3 Item 6)
Screw (P/O PL 18.3 Item 6)

220V Wire Harness (Blue)

Wire Harness (Not Spared)

Wire Harness (P/O PL 18.3 Iltem 6)
Wire Harness (P/O PL 18.3 Item 6)
Inlet

j0se51804A

Section Name

0/0/00
?-820

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 18.5 Electrical-Front/Right

Item Part

1 101K68000
— 101K67290
2 910W00704
3 —

4 -

6 —

7 110E15090
8 930K03160
10 110E12981
11 105E21470
12 -

Description

110V Main Power Switch And
Harness

220V Main Power Switch And
Harness

Main Power Switch (P/O PL 18.5
Item 1)

Bracket (P/O PL 18.5 Item 1)

Wire Harness (P/O PL 18.5 Item 1)
Harness Guide (Not Spared)

Front Cover Interlock Switch

MOB ADC Sensor Assembly (REP
9.16)

IBT Front Cover Switch

Developer HVPS (REP 1.2)
Developer HVPS Housing

e

j0se51805

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-821

Section Name



PL 18.6 Bottom

PL 18.6

Description

Part

Item

4{1.2

HVPS Housing (P/O PL 18.6 Iltem

4)

j0se51806

HVPS Housing (P/O PL 18.6 Iltem

4)

HVPS (BCR) (C8030/35) (REP
1.9)

105E21441

3

HVPS (BCR) (C8045/55) (REP
1.9)

105E21451

HVPS (BCR) (C8070) (REP 1.9)

HVPS Housing

105E21461
848K84910

Preliminary Working Document

Section Name

0/0/00
?-822

No Product Name Assigned



PL 18.7 Wire Harness

Description
Wire Ha

Part

Item

ness (Left)
ness (Right)
ness (Top)
ness (Front)

oo o o

Wire Hal
Wire Hal
Wire Hal

— N M <

j0se51807

Section Name

Preliminary Working Document

0/0/00

?-823

No Product Name Assigned



PL 19.1 Covers (1 of 3)

Item Part

1 815E58601
2 815E58610
3 815E58621
4 815E43300
5 121E21331
6 848E14020
7 —

8 —

9 822E03000
10 848K91590
11 032K05331
12 014E63022
13 -

14 -

15 948K17110

Description

Plate (Y)

Plate (M)

Plate (C)

Plate (K)

Magnet Catch

Strip (A)

Front Cover Assembly (Not Spared)
Front Cover (P/O PL 19.1 Item 7)
Strip (B)

Inner Cover

Guide

Block

Logo Badge

Tapping Screw

Front Cover and Logo Plate and
Badge (PL 19.1 Item 8)

PL 19.1
7 {89
15{8,9,13

J0se51901

Section Name

0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document

?-824 No Product Name Assigned



PL 19.2 Covers (2 of 3)

Item
1

2
3

[62 >N

Part

050E32850
050E33330
050E33340

822E46150

Description

Add Tray (C8030/35)

Add Tray (C8045/55, C8070)
Exit 2 Tray

Top Cover (Not Spared) (REP
14.2)

MSI Front Cover

Left Rear Upper Cover (Not
Spared)

Number Label (5) (Not Spared)
Left Rear Lower Cover

Left Upper Cover (Not Spared)
Exit Front Cover (Not Spared)
Exit Upper Cover (Not Spared)
Top Rear Cover (Not Spared)
Front Left Cover (REP 1.14)
Screw (Black)

i0se51902

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-825

Section Name



PL 19.3 Covers (3 of 3)

Item Part

Description

Right Cover (Not Spared)

Right Rear Cover (Not Spared)
Rear Lower Cover (Not Spared)
(REP 14.3)

Rear Upper Cover (Not Spared)
Filter Cover (Not Spared)

MCU Cover (Not Spared)

Data Plate (Not Spared)
Ground Label

Label (Outlet) (Not Spared)
GFI Label (Not Spared)

Rear Control Unit Cover (Not
Spared)

Control Unit Connector Cover (Not
Spared)

CCC Label (SC) (Not Spared)
Fax Label

PL 19.3

i0se51903

Section Name

0/0/00
?-826

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 35.1 Single Board Controller (1 of

2)
Item
1

oOgahhwWI N

NOTE: Item 5 FDI Interface Board Part # is 960K27451.

Part

960K65970
960K65960
848E74310

960K27451
962K41361

Description

SBC Unit (REF: PL 35.2) (REP
1.10)

Two Line Fax Assembly

One Line Fax Assembly

Fax Filler Panel

FDI Filler Panel

FDI Interface Board

FDI Internal Cable

Order for replacement only, not to install option.

1
(EXPLODED
ON PL 35.2)

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-827

Section Name



PL 35.2 Single Board Controller (2 of

2)

Item

A wWN

~N o o |

12
13

14
15

Part

833W39053
121E28131
962K40460
607K17631

607K17621
112K01140
826E39370

207E22240
107E44330
237E28150

237E28140
237E28130

Description

System Memory (4GB) DDR3

Hard Drive (See Notes) (REP 1.13)
SATA/Power Cable Assembly

SBC PWB (C8030/35, C8045/55)
(REP 1.12)

SBC PWB (C8070)

Fax Riser PWBA

Thumb Screw (M4)

Fax Filler Panel (P/O PL 35.1 Item
3)

SIM Card (REP 1.15)

Battery/RTC

Heat Sink Fan (REP 1.19)

SD Card (C8030/35) (See Notes)
(REP 1.11)

SD Card (C8045/55) (REP 1.11)
SD Card (C8070) (REP 1.11)

HDD Chassis

HDD Chassis Assembly (REP 1.13)

NOTE: Note: Please follow REP, AltBoot procedures may be

required.

15{2, 3,14

0535002

Section Name

0/0/00
?-828

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 55.1 DADF Accessory

Item
1

2
4
5

Part

004K03242
059K87930

Description

DADF Platen Cushion (REP 55.2)
DADF (PL 55.2) (REP 55.1)
Sckrew

Cushion

PL 55.1

(PL55.2)

j0se55501A

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-829

Section Name



PL 55.2 DADF Cover, PWB

Item

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Part
003K88740

117E34090

848E80010

960K79130

960K57973
117E33271

237W00178

054E49050

Description

Stopper

PWB Bracket (Not Spared)
DADF Feeder Assembly (Not
Spared) (REP 55.5)

DADF-IIT Cable

DADF Base Frame (PL 55.3) (Not
Spared)

DADF Rear Cover (Not Spared)
(REP 55.4)

Counter Balance Cover

DADF Front Cover (Not Spared)
(REP 55.3)

Clamp (Not Spared)

DADF PWB (REP 55.6)

DC DC PWB And Cable (Not
Spared)

DC DC PWB (REP 55.7)
DADF-SBC Cable

PWB Bracket (P/O PL 55.2 Iltem 11)
Special Nut

Fastener Tape (Not Spared)
Core (Not Spared)

CVT Chute

Stud Screw (Not Spared)

CVT Spring (Not Spared)

Cloth Holder (Not Spared)
Angle Pad (Not Spared)
Cleaner Cloth (Not Spared)
Collar

PL 55.2
11 {12-15

3 |(Navi 2.7)

j0seb55502A

Section Name

0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document

?-830 No Product Name Assigned



PL 55.3 DADF Base Frame

Item

Part

036K92080
036K92090

Description

DADF Base Frame (Not Spared)
Left Counter Balance (REP 55.8)
Right Counter Balance (REP 55.9)
Tie Plate (Not Spared)

Ground Plate (Not Spared)
Floating Holder (Not Spared)
Floating Spring (Not Spared)
Bracket (Not Spared)

Bracket (Not Spared)

Ground Plate (Not Spared)
Ground Plate (Not Spared)
Bracket

Ground Plate (Not Spared)

PL 55.3

j0se55503A

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-831

Section Name



PL 55.4 DADF Document Tray, Top

Cover PL 554
Item Part Description

1 050K71680  DADF Document Tray (REP 55.10)

2 059K87900  Top Cover (REP 55.11)

3 - Rear Stud Bracket (Not Spared)

4 - Front Stud Bracket (Not Spared)

(PL 55.12)

N

j0seb55504A

Section Name

0/0/00
?-832

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 55.5 DADF Motor, Wire Harness

Item

=

O©Coo~NOOO~WN

14
15
16
17

18
19
20

21
23
24

25

26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Part

007K18200
007K18210
019K12410
020E46551
020E49060
020E49070
020E49110
020E49370

110K17111

110K16320

127K66070

127K60562

423W28654
423W28655
423W32255
423W32254
423W86454
423W87655
807E37950
807E37960
809E98250
809E98260
809E98271

930W00121

Description

Gear (35T)

Gear (397)

Brake

Pulley

Gear Pulley

Gear Pulley

Pulley (50T)

Pulley (20T)

Tension Pully Bracket (Not Spared)
Tension Pully Bracket (Not Spared)
Tension Pully Bracket (Not Spared)
Roller (Not Spared)

DADF Interlock Switch and
Harness

Bracket (P/O PL 55.5 Item 13)
DADF Interlock Switch

Spring (P/O PL 55.5 Item 13)
Switch Wire Harness (P/O PL 55.5
Item 13)

Feed Motor (REP 55.14)

Motor Bracket (Not Spared)
Registration Motor, Pre Registration
Motor (REP 55.15)

Motor Bracket (Not Spared)

Motor Bracket (Not Spared)

Belt (Alternate)

Belt (Alternate)

Belt (Alternate)

Belt (Alternate)

Belt (Alternate)

Belt (Alternate)

Gear (18T)

Gear (16T/32T)

Spring

Spring

Spring

Motor Bracket (Not Spared)

DADF Feed Out Sensor

Harness Guide (Not Spared)

Wire Harness (Motor) (Not Spared)
Wire Harness (Regi) (Not Spared)
Wire Harness (Feed) (Not Spared)

PL 55.5
13 {1417

JORRGGB05

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-833

Section Name



PL 55.6 DADF Front Belt

Item Part
1 020E46551
2 020E49050
3 020E49080
5 020E49380
6 —
7 —
9 423W28654
10 423W85254
11 803E19650
12 809E98250
13 960K48841

Description
Pulley (Out Roll)
Pulley = y
Pulley (Exit Roll) PL 558
Pulley (Registrtion Roll)
Tension Roll Bracket
Roller (Not Spared)

Belt (Alternate)

Belt (Alternate)

Knob Handle

Spring

DADF Document Set LED

Section Name

0/0/00
?-834

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 55.7 DADF Regi/Retard/Out Chute

Item
1

abh wN

~N o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
19

20
21

22

23

24
25

Part
049K10081

930W00121

050K68831
054K47692

054K47891

809E98140
848K58071

Description

Exit Sensor and Bracket

Bracket (P/O PL 55.7 Item 1)
Actuator (P/O PL 55.7 Item 1)
Spring (P/O PL 55.7 ltem 1)

Exit Sensor, Feed In Sensor, Feed
In Sensor

Pad (P/O PL 55.7 Item 1)

Set Gate

Retard Chute (PL 55.14) (REP
55.17)

Registration Chute (PL 55.13)
(REP 55.16)

Out Chute (PL 55.15) (REP 55.18)
Bearing (Not Spared)

Front Hinge (Not Spared)

Rear Hinge (Not Spared)

Spring

Sensor Housing Assembly
Housing (P/O PL 55.7 Item 15)
Senor Wire Harness (P/O PL 55.7
Item 15)

Stamp Wire Harness (Not Spared)
Stamp Solenoid (Option) (Not
Spared)

Stamp Wire Harness (Option) (Not
Spared)

Stamp Bracket (Option) (Not
Spared)

Stamp Plunger (Not Spared)
Harness Wire (Not Spared)

(PL55.15)

(PL55.14)

N

jOkt55507

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-835

Section Name



PL 55.8 DADF CIS

Item Part

2 049K17400

3
4
5 130K78710
6
7
8

Description

CIS Bushing (Not Spared)
CIS Cable and Bracket (PL 55.8
Item 3)

Bracket (P/O PL 55.8 Item 2)
CIS Cable

CIS (REP 55.19)

Spring (Not Spared)
Harness Guide (Not Spared)
Wire Harness (Not Spared)
Washer (Not Spared)

CIS Plate

Spring

Shoulder Screw

Frame (P/O PL 55.8 Item 16)
Seal

Eliminator

Frame Assembly

PL 55.8
2{34
16{ 13-15

J 9 jokt55¢

Section Name

0/0/00
?-836

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 55.9 DADF Roll, Sensor Bracket
Item Part Description PL 55.9
1 013E26250 Bearing _
2 - Bearing Block 10 { 11-13
3 013E40690 Bearing (REP 55.20)
4 - Bracket Ass
5 - Roller T
6 059K73240 Roll Assy Ta
7 059K73250  Roll Assy Pre
8 059K73261  Roll Assy Regi

9 059K73270  Roll Assy Out

10 059K83090  Roll Assy CIS

11 - Shaft CIS

12 - Roll Regi Pinch W

13 - Roll Regi Pinch S

14 059K73291  Roll Assy Exit

15 413W93450 Bearing Ball

16 - Plate Spring

17 - Holder Regi

j0seb55509

Preliminary Working Document 0/0/00 Section Name

No Product Name Assigned ?-837



PL 55.10 DADF Document Tray

Item Part
1 —
2 930W00121

13 -
14 -
15 -
16 -
17 -
18 -
19 890E01210
20 -
21 -

Description

Sensor Bracket

DADF Tray Set Guide Sensor 1,
DADF Tray Set Guide Sensor 2,
DADF Tray Set Guide Sensor 3
Guide

Label (Max)

Harness Cover

Harness Cover

Rack Rear (Front)

Rack Rear (Rear)

Document Tray Size Sensor 1,
Document Tray Size Sensor 2
Rack Spring

Pinion

Side Guide

Side Guide

Tray Cover

Upper Tray

Label (Instraction)

Tray Wire Harness

End Tray

S

E Folt#”

iOks55510

Section Name

0/0/00
?-838

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 55.11 DADF Top Cover

Item Part
1 —

2 -
3 059K73511
4 011K04040
5 059K74420
6
7
8

9 120K92810

Description

Top Cover

Feed Upper Chute

Upper Feeder (PL 55.12)
Latch Lever

Take Away Pinch Roll
Shaft (P/O PL 55.11 Item 5)
Pinch Roll

Pinch Roll (Side)

Actuator

Actuator (Base)

Actuator (Arm)

Spring (P/O PL 55.11 Item 9)
Pre Registration Pinch Roll
Bracket

Ground Plate

Label (Size)

Label (Jam)

Spring

Spring (Lever)

Spring (Nudger)

Bracket

Spring

Link

5{6-8
9{10-12

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-839

Section Name



PL 55.12 DADF Upper Feeder

Item Part

13 604K77810

Description

Nudger Housing
Pulley (Feeder)

Pulley (Nudger)

Belt (Alternate)

Feed Shaft

Nudger Shaft

Feed Roll (REP 55.21)
Nudger Roll (REP 55.21)
Housing

Gear

Bearing

Collar

Feed Roll Kit

13 {7, 8,PL 55.14 Item 4

10

JORREGS12

Section Name

0/0/00
?-840

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 55.13 DADF Regi Chute

Item
1

~NOoO b WN

Part

Description

Registration chute

Seal Regi

Pinch Shaft PL 55.13
Registration Pinch Roll (W)

Registration Pinch Roll (S)

Spring

Bearing

JksB5613

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-841

Section Name



PL 55.14 DADF Retard Chute

Item Part
1 —

2 _
3 -
4 -

848K43601

[N
~
| N N B B |

Description

Pad

Pad (Gate)

Retard Chute

Retard Roll (P/O 55.12 Item 13)
(REP 55.22)

Retard Shaft

Spring Retard

Retard Housing

Retard Roll Cover

Seal (W)

Seal (S)

Actuator (APS1)
Actuator (APS2)
Actuator (APS dummy 1)
Actuator (APS Dummy 2)
Actuator (Feed In)
Actuator (Feed Out)
Actuator (Registration)
Torsion Spring

PL 55.14

Section Name

0/0/00
?-842

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



PL 55.15 DADF Out Chute

Item Part Description
1 - Out Chute
2 - Seal
3 - Pinch Shaft PL 95.1 5
4 - Registration Pinch Roll (W) ] {7'3
5 - Registration Pinch Roll (S)
6 - Exit Pinch Roll (PL 55.15 Item 7)
7 - Pinch Roll
8 - Exit Holder
9 - Latch Shaft
10 - Latch (Front)
11 - Latch (Rear)
12 - Spring
13 - Link
14 - Spring '
15 - Seal (W) - 10
16 - Seal (S) 20
17 - Spring S
18 - Spring Al
19 - Ground Plate ~~
20 - Handle : -
=
jOkeb5515
Preliminary Working Document 0/0/00 Section Name

No Product Name Assigned ?-843



PL 55.16 DADF Sensor Bracket

Item Part
1 —
2 —

3 120E31741
4 120E33740
5 930W00121

11 -
12 -
13 -

Description

DADF Sensor Bracket (REP 55.20)
Sensor Guide (P/O PL 55.16 Item
1)

Actuator (Regi.)

Actuator (Out)

DADF Registration Sensor, DADF
Pre Registration Sensor, DADF Out
Sensor

Pad (Gate) (P/O PL 55.16 Item 1)
Pad (P/O PL 55.16 Item 1)

Torsion Spring (P/O PL 55.16 Item
1)

Sensor Guide

Wire Harness

DADF APS Sensor 1, DADF APS
Sensor 2. Same as Item 5

PL 55.16
1 {2-10

jOKIEE518.

Section Name

0/0/00
2-844

Preliminary Working Document
No Product Name Assigned



Common Hardware

Item

FENKXE<KCANWDOTVZErX«IOTMMOUO®>

w >P2>>>>>>>>2>>>>>>>>>
>EE><E)<>CE|U);UO'UZZI)—>XZIO'I:?IFHUO

Part

112W27677
112W27678
112W27898
112W28098
113wW15588
113W16088
113W20478
113W20677
113W20678
113W20688
113wW20878
113W21078
113W21278
113W21478
113W27488
113W27588
113W27688
113W27888
113W35878
113wW35888
114W27678
141W27451
141W35651
153W15888
153W16288
153W17688
153W17888
153W18088
153wW27878
153W28078
158W27678
158W27688
158W27878
158W28078
158W35878
220W21278
251W19278
251W21278
251W24278
251W26278
252W24350
252W26450
252W27350
252W27450
252W29350
252W31250
252W31350
256W15278
271W10850

Description

SEMS SCREW (M3x6)
SEMS SCREW (M3x6)
SEMS SCREW (M3x8)
SEMS SCREW (M3x10)
PAN HEAD SCREW (M2x5)
PAN HEAD SCREW (M2x10)
SCREW (M3x4)

SCREW (M3x6)

SCREW (M3x6)

PAN HEAD SCREW (M2.5x6)
SCREW (M3x8)

SCREW (M3x10)

SCREW (M3x12)

SCREW (M3x14)

PAN HEAD SCREW (M3x4)
PAN HEAD SCREW (M3x5)
PAN HEAD SCREW (M3x6)
PAN HEAD SCREW (M3x8)
SCREW (M4x8)

PAN HEAD SCREW (M4x8)
BIND HEAD SCREW (M3x6)
SETSCREW (M3x4)
SETSCREW (M4x6)
TAPPING SCREW (M4x8)
TAPPING SCREW (M4x12)
TAPPING SCREW (M3x®6)
TAPPING SCREW (M3x8)
TAPPING SCREW (M3x10)
TAPPING SCREW (M3x8)
TAPPING SCREW (M3x10)
SCREW (M3x6)

ROUND SCREW (M3x7)
SCREW (M3x8)

SCREW (M3x10)

SCREW (M4x8)

FLANGE NUT (3)
WASHER (2.5) (10.5)
WASHER (3) (10.5)
WASHER (4) (t0.8)
WASHER (5) (t1)

NYLON WASHER (4)
NYLON WASHER (5)
NYLON WASHER (6) (t0.5)
NYLON WASHER (6) (t1)
NYLON WASHER (8) (t0.5)

NYLON WASHER (10) (t0.25)

NYLON WASHER (10) (t0.5)
SPRING WASHER (2) (t0.5)
DOWEL PIN (1.6x8)

BB
BC
BD
BE
BF
BG
BH

BK
BL
BM
BN
BP

BQ

BS
BT
BU
BV
BW
BX
BY
Bz

CB
CcC
CD
CE
CF
CG
CH
cJ
CK
CL
CM
CN

271W16250
271W28250
271W28450
271W28650
271W36650
285W16251
285W28051
285W28651
351W29250
354W13278
354W15278
354W19278
354W21254
354W21278
354W24254
354W24278
354W26278
354W27254
354W27278
354W29278
180W16878
113W35678
153W27678
271W16050
112W27659
158W27663
113wW27551
113W16051
114W27878
113wW21778
113W20698
153W16088
271W21050
158W27888
252W29450
185W30178

DOWEL PIN (2x12)
DOWEL PIN (3x12)
DOWEL PIN (3x14)
DOWEL PIN (3x16)
DOWEL PIN (4x16)
SPRING PIN (2x12)
SPRING PIN (3x10)
SPRING PIN (3x16)
C-CLIP (8)

E-CLIP (1.5)

E-CLIP (2)

E-CLIP (2.5)

RING KL (4)

E-CLIP (3)

KL-CLIP (6)

E-CLIP (4)

E-CLIP (5)

KL-CLIP (8)

E-CLIP (6)

E-CLIP (8)

WING SCREW

SCREW (M4x6)
SCREW (M6x6)

DOWEL PIN (2x10)
SEMS SCREW (M3x6)
SCREW (M3x6)
SCREW (M3x5)
SCREW (M2x10)

BIND HEAD SCREW (M3x8)
SCREW (M3x18)
ROUND SCREW (M3x6)
TAPPING SCREW (M4x10)
DOWEL PIN (2.5x10)
ROUND SCREW (M3x9)
NYLON WASHER (8) (t1)
SPACER SCREW (M3)

Preliminary Working Document

No Product Name Assigned

0/0/00
?-845

Section Name



Section Name 0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document
?-846 No Product Name Assigned



Preliminary Working Document 0/0/00 Section Name
No Product Name Assigned ?-847



Section Name 0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document
?-848 No Product Name Assigned



Preliminary Working Document 0/0/00 Section Name
No Product Name Assigned ?-849



Section Name 0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document
?-850 No Product Name Assigned



Preliminary Working Document 0/0/00 Section Name
No Product Name Assigned ?-851



Section Name 0/0/00 Preliminary Working Document
?-852 No Product Name Assigned



